
КУХОННА МАШИНА
Інструкція з експлуатації

КУХОННАЯ МАШИНА
Инструкция по эксплуатации

KITCHEN MACHINE
Instruction manual

KMCH-K1500SS

Уважно прочитайте інструкцію з експлуатації перед  
першим використанням пристрою
Внимательно прочтите инструкцию по эксплуатации перед 
первым использованием устройства 
Read all instructions before use this product



Дякуємо, що придбали продукцію торгової марки Ardesto.
Наші вироби розроблено відповідно до високих стандартів 
якості, функціональності та дизайну. Ми впевнені, що ви будете 
задоволені придбаним пристроєм.
Уважно прочитайте інструкцію перед початком експлуатації 
пристрою. Збережіть її для подальшого використання. Зверніть 
увагу на заходи безпеки, вони допоможуть уникнути поломок і 
нещасних випадків.

КОМПЛЕКТАЦІЯ

Кухонна машина з чашею – 1 шт.
Насадки міксера:
Гак для тіста – 1 шт.
Віничок для збивання – 1 шт.
Віничок для перемішування – 1 шт.
Блок для подрібнення м’яса (м’ясорубка) – 1 шт.
Насадки для м’ясорубки:
Решітка – 3 шт.
Для приготування ковбаси – 1 шт.
Для приготування фрикадельок (кеббе) – 1 шт.
Для приготування печива – 1 шт.
Штовхач для м’ясорубки – 1 шт.
Насадка блендер – 1 шт.
Насадка тертка/шатківниця 3 в 1 – 1 шт.
Штовхач для тертки/шатківниці – 1 шт.
Інструкція користувача (містить гарантійний талон) – 1 шт.
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Під час використання цього пристрою необхідно  
дотримуватись основних заходів безпеки: 
• Прочитайте всі інструкції.
• Не занурюйте кабель живлення та штепсельну вилку 

у воду або будь-яку іншу рідину, щоб уникнути ризику 
ураження електричним струмом.

• Необхідний ретельний нагляд, якщо пристрій вико-
ристовується дітьми або поруч із ними. Відключайте 
пристрій від електромережі, якщо він не використо-
вується, перед зняттям або встановленням деталей і 
перед чищенням.

• Уникайте контакту з рухомими частинами пристрою.
• Якщо кабель живлення пошкоджений, зверніться для 

його заміни до виробника, в авторизований сервісний 
центр або до кваліфікованого фахівця, щоб уникнути 
небезпеки.

• Використовуйте лише рекомендовані виробником 
насадки, інакше це може призвести до пожежі, ура-
ження електричним струмом або травм.

• Не використовуйте пристрій на відкритому повітрі.
• Стежте за тим, щоб кабель живлення не звисав із країв 

столу або стільниці.
• Тримайте руки та посуд подалі від рухомих частин 

пристрою під час його роботи, щоб знизити ризик 
серйозних травм або пошкодження пристрою.

• ОБЕРЕЖНО! Гострі леза, бережіть руки.
• Потрібна обережність при поводженні з гострими 

ріжучими лезами, при звільненні чаші та під час чи-
щення.

• Щоб знизити ризик травм, не кладіть леза на основу.
• Не завантажуйте продукти в машину вручну, викори-

стовуйте для цього штовхач.
• Вимикайте машину перед заміною насадок.

ВАЖЛИВІ ЗАХОДИ БЕЗПЕКИ
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• Використовуйте пристрій і аксесуари відповідно до 
інструкції з експлуатації.

• Цей прилад можуть використовувати діти у віці від 8 
років та особи з обмеженими фізичними, чуттєвими 
або розумовими можливостями або з недостатністю 
досвіду й знань, якщо вони перебувають під постій-
ним наглядом або їх проінструктовано щодо безпеч-
ного використання приладу та вони зрозуміють мож-
ливі небезпеки. Діти не повинні бавитися з приладом. 
Очищення та обслуговування споживачем не повинні 
здійснювати діти без нагляду.

Збережіть інструкцію для подальшого використан-
ня в якості довідкового матеріалу



5

UA

Description 

 

 

9. Button

10. Body

11. Stainless steel bowl

12 .Balloon whisk

13. Rubber feet 

14. Beater 

15. Grater/shredder

16. Meat grinder

17. Cookie maker

18. Blender glass jug 

19. Lid

20. Small cup 

21. Blade 

1. Front protecting cover

2. Arm

3. Body cover

4. Upper body

5. Transparent bowl cover

6. Kneading hook 

7. Light

8. Control panel  

ОПИС

1. Захисна кришка
2. Багатофункціональна головка
3. Кришка корпусу
4. Верхня частина корпусу
5. Прозора кришка чаші
6. Гак для тіста
7. Підсвічування
8. Перемикач
9. Кнопка
10. Корпус
11. Чаша з нержавіючої сталі

12. Віничок для збивання
13. Гумові ніжки
14. Віничок для перемішування
15. Тертка/Шатківниця
16. М’ясорубка
17. Пристрій для приготування 
печива
18. Скляна чаша блендера
19. Кришка
20. Ковпачок
21. Лезо
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Перемикач

Регулювання швидкості
1. Увімкніть пристрій     
Пристрій автоматично зупиниться після 10 хвилин безперервної 
роботи.

Рекомендована швидкість

Cookies maker accessory - 1 pc.
Meat grinder pusher – 1 pc.
Blender attachment – 1 pc.
3 in 1 grater/shredder attachment – 1 pc.
Grater/shredder pusher – 1 pc.
User manual (Warranty card is included) – 1 pc.

Switch

   

Choose the speed

1. Turn the appliance on  
The appliance will stop automatically when continuous working time reach 10mins.

Recommend speed setting

Accessories      Picture Speed Capacity Recommend 
Time

Kneading 
Hook

  
1-3 200-1000g 5mins

Beater 3-5 200-1000g 5mins

Balloon Whisk 5-6   200-
800ml 6mins

Meat Grinder 3-5 5mins

Grater/
shredder 4-5 5mins

Blender 5 2mins

OFF ---- STOP 
Setting1-6 -------- Operation speed
Setting1 ---------- Minimum speed--slow
Setting6 ---------- Maximum speed--fast

OFF - ВИМК.
1-6 -------- Робоча швидкість
1 ---------- Мін. швидкість
6 ---------- Макс. швидкість

Аксесуар Зображення Швидкість Об’єм Рекомендований 
час

Гак для тіста

Assemble the prepared grater/shredder into
arm counter-clockwise.

Fix the grater/shredder.

Turn switch to 'OFF' when food was ready,
then unplug and cut off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder from arm

clockwise.

Assemble the front protection cover
downwards.

Recipes for reference

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 2 min. to 
blend soft fruit.

Cleaning and servicing
Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under running water. Do not use 
abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not 
wedge plastic parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.

1-3 200-1000 г 5 хв

Віничок для 
перемішування

Assemble the prepared grater/shredder into
arm counter-clockwise.

Fix the grater/shredder.

Turn switch to 'OFF' when food was ready,
then unplug and cut off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder from arm

clockwise.

Assemble the front protection cover
downwards.

Recipes for reference

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 2 min. to 
blend soft fruit.

Cleaning and servicing
Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under running water. Do not use 
abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not 
wedge plastic parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.

3-5 200-1000 г 5 хв

Віничок для 
збивання

Assemble the prepared grater/shredder into
arm counter-clockwise.

Fix the grater/shredder.

Turn switch to 'OFF' when food was ready,
then unplug and cut off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder from arm

clockwise.

Assemble the front protection cover
downwards.

Recipes for reference

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 2 min. to 
blend soft fruit.

Cleaning and servicing
Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under running water. Do not use 
abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not 
wedge plastic parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.

5-6 200-800 мл 6 хв

М’ясорубка

Cookies maker accessory - 1 pc.
Meat grinder pusher – 1 pc.
Blender attachment – 1 pc.
3 in 1 grater/shredder attachment – 1 pc.
Grater/shredder pusher – 1 pc.
User manual (Warranty card is included) – 1 pc.

Switch

   

Choose the speed

1. Turn the appliance on  
The appliance will stop automatically when continuous working time reach 10mins.

Recommend speed setting

Accessories      Picture Speed Capacity Recommend 
Time

Kneading 
Hook

  
1-3 200-1000g 5mins

Beater 3-5 200-1000g 5mins

Balloon Whisk 5-6   200-
800ml 6mins

Meat Grinder 3-5 5mins

Grater/
shredder 4-5 5mins

Blender 5 2mins

OFF ---- STOP 
Setting1-6 -------- Operation speed
Setting1 ---------- Minimum speed--slow
Setting6 ---------- Maximum speed--fast

3-5 5 хв

Тертка/
Шатківниця

Cookies maker accessory - 1 pc.
Meat grinder pusher – 1 pc.
Blender attachment – 1 pc.
3 in 1 grater/shredder attachment – 1 pc.
Grater/shredder pusher – 1 pc.
User manual (Warranty card is included) – 1 pc.

Switch

   

Choose the speed

1. Turn the appliance on  
The appliance will stop automatically when continuous working time reach 10mins.

Recommend speed setting

Accessories      Picture Speed Capacity Recommend 
Time

Kneading 
Hook

  
1-3 200-1000g 5mins

Beater 3-5 200-1000g 5mins

Balloon Whisk 5-6   200-
800ml 6mins

Meat Grinder 3-5 5mins

Grater/
shredder 4-5 5mins

Blender 5 2mins

OFF ---- STOP 
Setting1-6 -------- Operation speed
Setting1 ---------- Minimum speed--slow
Setting6 ---------- Maximum speed--fast

4-5 5 хв

Блендер

Cookies maker accessory - 1 pc.
Meat grinder pusher – 1 pc.
Blender attachment – 1 pc.
3 in 1 grater/shredder attachment – 1 pc.
Grater/shredder pusher – 1 pc.
User manual (Warranty card is included) – 1 pc.

Switch

   

Choose the speed

1. Turn the appliance on  
The appliance will stop automatically when continuous working time reach 10mins.

Recommend speed setting

Accessories      Picture Speed Capacity Recommend 
Time

Kneading 
Hook

  
1-3 200-1000g 5mins

Beater 3-5 200-1000g 5mins

Balloon Whisk 5-6   200-
800ml 6mins

Meat Grinder 3-5 5mins

Grater/
shredder 4-5 5mins

Blender 5 2mins

OFF ---- STOP 
Setting1-6 -------- Operation speed
Setting1 ---------- Minimum speed--slow
Setting6 ---------- Maximum speed--fast

5 2 хв

Operation positions

Warning!

Do not operate the machine continuously more than 10 minutes.  

After one time use, the machine should be cooled down for 30 minutes.

Do not make pasta exceed 1000g flour continuously, after making pasta with 1000g flour, the

machine need 30 minutes rest to cool down.

Operate the appliance only when the accessory/ tool is attached according to this 

table and is in the operating position.

Risk of injury from the rotating tools!

While the appliance is operating, keep fingers far away from the mixing bowl. 

Do not change tools until the appliance is at a standstill and have been unplugged.

How to use Beater, Balloon Whisk and Kneading Hook

One hand press the head down, then the other hand press the tilt-head button (as picture shown)

Lift the head up. Assemble the bowl into base in clockwise.

Assemble bowl cover clockwise. 

According to your needs, assemble beater, balloon whisk, kneading hook into rotating axis 
then revolve them clockwise.
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Попередження!
Не використовуйте машину безперервно більше 10 хвилин.                    
Після використання машині необхідно дати охолонути 
протягом 30 хвилин.
Якщо маса для приготування тіста для пасти має вагу по-
над 1000 г, робіть перерви в роботі та давайте машині 
охолонути.
Вмикайте машину лише з правильно встановленими аксе-
суарами. 

ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЯ

Operation positions

Warning!

Do not operate the machine continuously more than 10 minutes.  

After one time use, the machine should be cooled down for 30 minutes.

Do not make pasta exceed 1000g flour continuously, after making pasta with 1000g flour, the

machine need 30 minutes rest to cool down.

Operate the appliance only when the accessory/ tool is attached according to this 

table and is in the operating position.

Risk of injury from the rotating tools!

While the appliance is operating, keep fingers far away from the mixing bowl. 

Do not change tools until the appliance is at a standstill and have been unplugged.

How to use Beater, Balloon Whisk and Kneading Hook

One hand press the head down, then the other hand press the tilt-head button (as picture shown)

Lift the head up. Assemble the bowl into base in clockwise.

Assemble bowl cover clockwise. 

According to your needs, assemble beater, balloon whisk, kneading hook into rotating axis 
then revolve them clockwise.

Небезпека травмування деталями, що обертаються!
Під час роботи тримайте пальці подалі від чаші міксера.
Змінюйте насадки, лише коли пристрій вимкнутий і відклю-
чений від електромережі.

Використання віничків та гака для тіста

Operation positions

Warning!

Do not operate the machine continuously more than 10 minutes.  

After one time use, the machine should be cooled down for 30 minutes.

Do not make pasta exceed 1000g flour continuously, after making pasta with 1000g flour, the

machine need 30 minutes rest to cool down.

Operate the appliance only when the accessory/ tool is attached according to this 

table and is in the operating position.

Risk of injury from the rotating tools!

While the appliance is operating, keep fingers far away from the mixing bowl. 

Do not change tools until the appliance is at a standstill and have been unplugged.

How to use Beater, Balloon Whisk and Kneading Hook

One hand press the head down, then the other hand press the tilt-head button (as picture shown)

Lift the head up. Assemble the bowl into base in clockwise.

Assemble bowl cover clockwise. 

According to your needs, assemble beater, balloon whisk, kneading hook into rotating axis 
then revolve them clockwise.

Однією рукою натисніть на головку міксера, а іншою – натисніть 
кнопку розблокування головки (як показано на малюнку).
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Підніміть головку вгору. Встановіть чашу на основу за годинни-
ковою стрілкою. 

Operation positions

Warning!

Do not operate the machine continuously more than 10 minutes.  

After one time use, the machine should be cooled down for 30 minutes.

Do not make pasta exceed 1000g flour continuously, after making pasta with 1000g flour, the

machine need 30 minutes rest to cool down.

Operate the appliance only when the accessory/ tool is attached according to this 

table and is in the operating position.

Risk of injury from the rotating tools!

While the appliance is operating, keep fingers far away from the mixing bowl. 

Do not change tools until the appliance is at a standstill and have been unplugged.

How to use Beater, Balloon Whisk and Kneading Hook

One hand press the head down, then the other hand press the tilt-head button (as picture shown)

Lift the head up. Assemble the bowl into base in clockwise.

Assemble bowl cover clockwise. 

According to your needs, assemble beater, balloon whisk, kneading hook into rotating axis 
then revolve them clockwise.

One hand press the head down, then, the other hand press the tilt-head 

button, until you hear the "click" sound, set the head to the position as picture 

shown. Power on, set appropriate speed. 

After food is ready, press button "OFF", unplug. One hand press the head down, Then, the other hand
press the tilt-head button, lift the head up, until you hear the "click" sound. Remove beater, balloon whisk 
kneading hook counter-clockwise.
.

Remove bowl cover counter-wise. Remove bowl with prepared food counter-clockwise.

Meat grinder

Release button

One hand press the head down, then, the other hand press the tilt-head 

button, until you hear the "click" sound, set the head to the position as picture 

shown. Power on, set appropriate speed. 

After food is ready, press button "OFF", unplug. One hand press the head down, Then, the other hand
press the tilt-head button, lift the head up, until you hear the "click" sound. Remove beater, balloon whisk 
kneading hook counter-clockwise.
.

Remove bowl cover counter-wise. Remove bowl with prepared food counter-clockwise.

Meat grinder

Release button

Однією рукою опустіть головку вниз, а іншою – натисніть кнопку 
розблокування головки, доки не почуєте клацання, встановіть 
головку в положення, як показано на малюнку. Увімкніть машину 
та встановіть необхідну швидкість.

Завершивши приготування, натисніть кнопку «ВИМК.» і від-
ключіть машину від електромережі. Однією рукою натисніть 
на головку міксера, а іншою – натисніть кнопку розблокування 
головки, підніміть головку вгору до клацання. Зніміть насадку, 
повертаючи її проти годинникової стрілки.

Від'єднайте кришку чаші проти годинникової стрілки. Від'єднайте чашу проти годинникової 
стрілки.

• ’• • • • • • • •

Зніміть передню кришку, як показано на малюнку.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, ніж і решітку в корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, накладку та насадку 
для приготування ковбаси в корпус м'ясорубки, 
потім затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, напрямну насадку та 
насадку для приготування фрикадельок у корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Від'єднайте кришку чаші проти годинникової стрілки. Від'єднайте чашу проти годинникової 
стрілки.

• ’• • • • • • • •

Зніміть передню кришку, як показано на малюнку.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, ніж і решітку в корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, накладку та насадку 
для приготування ковбаси в корпус м'ясорубки, 
потім затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, напрямну насадку та 
насадку для приготування фрикадельок у корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.
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One hand press the head down, then, the other hand press the tilt-head 

button, until you hear the "click" sound, set the head to the position as picture 

shown. Power on, set appropriate speed. 

After food is ready, press button "OFF", unplug. One hand press the head down, Then, the other hand
press the tilt-head button, lift the head up, until you hear the "click" sound. Remove beater, balloon whisk 
kneading hook counter-clockwise.
.

Remove bowl cover counter-wise. Remove bowl with prepared food counter-clockwise.

Meat grinder

Release button

Від’єднайте кришку чаші проти годинникової стрілки.  
Від’єднайте чашу проти годинникової стрілки.

М’ясорубка

Від'єднайте кришку чаші проти годинникової стрілки. Від'єднайте чашу проти годинникової 
стрілки.

• ’• • • • • • • •

Зніміть передню кришку, як показано на малюнку.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, ніж і решітку в корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, накладку та насадку 
для приготування ковбаси в корпус м'ясорубки, 
потім затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, напрямну насадку та 
насадку для приготування фрикадельок у корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Від'єднайте кришку чаші проти годинникової стрілки. Від'єднайте чашу проти годинникової 
стрілки.

• ’• • • • • • • •

Зніміть передню кришку, як показано на малюнку.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, ніж і решітку в корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, накладку та насадку 
для приготування ковбаси в корпус м'ясорубки, 
потім затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, напрямну насадку та 
насадку для приготування фрикадельок у корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Кнопка 
розблокування

Зніміть передню кришку, як показано 
на малюнку.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показа-
ної на малюнку, встановіть шнек, ніж і 
решітку в корпус м’ясорубки, а потім 
затягніть притискну гайку за годин-
никовою стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, пока-
заної на малюнку, встановіть шнек, 
накладку та насадку для приготу-
вання ковбаси в корпус м’ясорубки, 
потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.
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Від'єднайте кришку чаші проти годинникової стрілки. Від'єднайте чашу проти годинникової 
стрілки.

• ’• • • • • • • •

Зніміть передню кришку, як показано на малюнку.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, ніж і решітку в корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, накладку та насадку 
для приготування ковбаси в корпус м'ясорубки, 
потім затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, напрямну насадку та 
насадку для приготування фрикадельок у корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Кнопка 

розблокування

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек і насадку для 
приготування локшини в корпус м'ясорубки, потім 
затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

* Не забудьте зняти м'ясорубку з машини під час заміни аксесуарів.

Сумістіть стрілку на м'ясорубці зі стрілкою на 
головці міксера, потім приєднайте м'ясорубку до 
головки проти годинникової стрілки, як показано 
на малюнку. Після правильного встановлення
м'ясорубки затягніть притискну гайку м'ясорубки.

Вставте лоток у м'ясорубку, а потім 
помістіть чашу під вихідний отвір 
м'ясорубки.

Увімкніть машину.
Встановіть необхідну швидкість, 
потім помістіть інгредієнти в отвір за 
допомогою штовхача.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек і насадку для 
приготування локшини в корпус м'ясорубки, потім 
затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

* Не забудьте зняти м'ясорубку з машини під час заміни аксесуарів.

Сумістіть стрілку на м'ясорубці зі стрілкою на 
головці міксера, потім приєднайте м'ясорубку до 
головки проти годинникової стрілки, як показано 
на малюнку. Після правильного встановлення
м'ясорубки затягніть притискну гайку м'ясорубки.

Вставте лоток у м'ясорубку, а потім 
помістіть чашу під вихідний отвір 
м'ясорубки.

Увімкніть машину.
Встановіть необхідну швидкість, 
потім помістіть інгредієнти в отвір за 
допомогою штовхача.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек і насадку для 
приготування локшини в корпус м'ясорубки, потім 
затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

* Не забудьте зняти м'ясорубку з машини під час заміни аксесуарів.

Сумістіть стрілку на м'ясорубці зі стрілкою на 
головці міксера, потім приєднайте м'ясорубку до 
головки проти годинникової стрілки, як показано 
на малюнку. Після правильного встановлення
м'ясорубки затягніть притискну гайку м'ясорубки.

Вставте лоток у м'ясорубку, а потім 
помістіть чашу під вихідний отвір 
м'ясорубки.

Увімкніть машину.
Встановіть необхідну швидкість, 
потім помістіть інгредієнти в отвір за 
допомогою штовхача.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек і насадку для 
приготування локшини в корпус м'ясорубки, потім 
затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

* Не забудьте зняти м'ясорубку з машини під час заміни аксесуарів.

Сумістіть стрілку на м'ясорубці зі стрілкою на 
головці міксера, потім приєднайте м'ясорубку до 
головки проти годинникової стрілки, як показано 
на малюнку. Після правильного встановлення
м'ясорубки затягніть притискну гайку м'ясорубки.

Вставте лоток у м'ясорубку, а потім 
помістіть чашу під вихідний отвір 
м'ясорубки.

Увімкніть машину.
Встановіть необхідну швидкість, 
потім помістіть інгредієнти в отвір за 
допомогою штовхача.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показа-
ної на малюнку, встановіть шнек, на-
прямну насадку та насадку для приго-
тування фрикадельок (кеббе) у корпус 
м’ясорубки, а потім затягніть притиск-
ну гайку за годинниковою стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, пока-
заної на малюнку, встановіть шнек, 
ніж, решітку, першу частину насадки 
для приготування печива в корпус 
м’ясорубки. Затягніть притискну гай-
ку за годинниковою стрілкою. Потім 
просуньте другу частину насадки для 
приготування печива в отвори пер-
шої частини насадки для печива, так 
щоб необхідна форма була в центрі 
квадрату.

Сумістіть стрілку на м’ясорубці зі 
стрілкою на головці міксера, потім 
приєднайте м’ясорубку до головки 
проти годинникової стрілки, як пока-
зано на малюнку. Після правильного 
встановлення м’ясорубки затягніть 
притискну гайку м’ясорубки.

Вставте лоток у м’ясорубку, 
а потім помістіть чашу під 
вихідний отвір м’ясорубки.

Увімкніть машину.
Встановіть необхідну швидкість, 
потім помістіть інгредієнти в 
отвір за допомогою штовхача.

* Не забудьте зняти м’ясорубку з машини під час заміни аксесуарів.



11

UA

Завершивши приготування, по-
верніть перемикач у положен-
ня «ВИМК.», потім відключіть 
машину від електромережі. За-
беріть штовхач і зніміть лоток.

Натисніть кнопку розблоку-
вання, від’єднайте м’ясорубку 
за годинниковою стрілкою.

Align arrow on cutting cylinder to the other one on 
arm then assemble prepared cutting meat tube into 
arm counter-clockwise shown as picture.
Fasten cutting screw after cutting meat tube fixed 
correctly.

Blender
                 

Assemble loading tray into cutting 
meat tube then place bowl to outlet of 
cutting meat tube.

Powder on for running.
Turn switch to appropriate speed then 
put food into feeding inlet with pusher 
to push down.

Turn switch to “OFF” when food is 
ready then unplug. Remove pusher 
and loading tray.

Press release button, remove cutting 
meat tube from arm clockwise.

Align arrow on cutting cylinder to the other one on 
arm then assemble prepared cutting meat tube into 
arm counter-clockwise shown as picture.
Fasten cutting screw after cutting meat tube fixed 
correctly.

Blender
                 

Assemble loading tray into cutting 
meat tube then place bowl to outlet of 
cutting meat tube.

Powder on for running.
Turn switch to appropriate speed then 
put food into feeding inlet with pusher 
to push down.

Turn switch to “OFF” when food is 
ready then unplug. Remove pusher 
and loading tray.

Press release button, remove cutting 
meat tube from arm clockwise.

Блендер

Зніміть кришку корпусу.

Помістіть інгредієнти  
в чашу. 

Встановіть чашу на головку міксера 
та натисніть на неї, доки вона не 
зафіксується на місці.

Щільно закрийте чашу кришкою, 
вставте ковпачок в отвір кришки та 
поверніть чаші за годинниковою 
стрілкою до фіксації.
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Take off the body cover up wards. Place the jug on the arm and push it down until it is 
securely locked into place.

Put food to be processed into the jug.  Place the lid firmly on the jug, insert
the small cup into the lid opening and
turn it clockwise to lock.

When use blender, please press button 'P' or speed 6 
to operate this machine.

Take off the body cover up wards. Place the jug on the arm and push it down until it is 
securely locked into place.

Put food to be processed into the jug.  Place the lid firmly on the jug, insert
the small cup into the lid opening and
turn it clockwise to lock.

When use blender, please press button 'P' or speed 6 
to operate this machine.

Take off the body cover up wards. Place the jug on the arm and push it down until it is 
securely locked into place.

Put food to be processed into the jug.  Place the lid firmly on the jug, insert
the small cup into the lid opening and
turn it clockwise to lock.

When use blender, please press button 'P' or speed 6 
to operate this machine.

Під час використання блендера натисніть 
кнопку «P»
або виберіть швидкість 1-6, щоб керувати 
машиною.

Тертка/Шатківниця

Зніміть передню кришку, як 
показано на малюнку.

Приєднайте тертку/шатківни-
цю до головки міксера проти 
годинникової стрілки.

Дотримуючись послідовності, 
встановіть аксесуари.

Зафіксуйте тертку/
шатківницю.

Кнопка 
розблокування



13

UAAssemble the prepared grater/shredder into
arm counter-clockwise.

Fix the grater/shredder.

Turn switch to 'OFF' when food was ready,
then unplug and cut off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder from arm

clockwise.

Assemble the front protection cover
downwards.

Recipes for reference

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 2 min. to 
blend soft fruit.

Cleaning and servicing
Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under running water. Do not use 
abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not 
wedge plastic parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.

Закінчивши приготування, по-
верніть перемикач у положен-
ня «ВИМК.», потім відключіть 
машину від електромережі. На-
тисніть кнопку розблокування. 
Від’єднайте тертку/шатківницю 
від головки міксера за годин-
никовою стрілкою.

Встановіть передню захисну 
кришку.

Assemble the prepared grater/shredder into
arm counter-clockwise.

Fix the grater/shredder.

Turn switch to 'OFF' when food was ready,
then unplug and cut off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder from arm

clockwise.

Assemble the front protection cover
downwards.

Recipes for reference

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 2 min. to 
blend soft fruit.

Cleaning and servicing
Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under running water. Do not use 
abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not 
wedge plastic parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.

Assemble the prepared grater/shredder into
arm counter-clockwise.

Fix the grater/shredder.

Turn switch to 'OFF' when food was ready,
then unplug and cut off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder from arm

clockwise.

Assemble the front protection cover
downwards.

Recipes for reference

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 2 min. to 
blend soft fruit.

Cleaning and servicing
Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under running water. Do not use 
abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not 
wedge plastic parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.

Assemble the prepared grater/shredder into
arm counter-clockwise.

Fix the grater/shredder.

Turn switch to 'OFF' when food was ready,
then unplug and cut off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder from arm

clockwise.

Assemble the front protection cover
downwards.

Recipes for reference

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 2 min. to 
blend soft fruit.

Cleaning and servicing
Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under running water. Do not use 
abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not 
wedge plastic parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.

Assemble the prepared grater/shredder into
arm counter-clockwise.

Fix the grater/shredder.

Turn switch to 'OFF' when food was ready,
then unplug and cut off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder from arm

clockwise.

Assemble the front protection cover
downwards.

Recipes for reference

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 2 min. to 
blend soft fruit.

Cleaning and servicing
Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under running water. Do not use 
abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not 
wedge plastic parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.

Віничок для зби-
вання  
Не менше 4 яєч-
них білків
Швидкість 6
5 хвилин

Віничок для 
перемішування 
Вершки або салат
Швидкість 4-5
5 хвилин

Гак для тіста
500 г борошна
100 г цукру
25 г сухого мо-
лока
10 г дріжджів
75 г вершкового 
масла
3 яєчні жовтки
8 г солі
225 мл води
Швидкість 1-2
10 хвилин

Блендер
Швидкість 6
Макс. час роботи 
2 хвилини для змі-
шування м’яких 
фруктів
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ЧИЩЕННЯ ТА ДОГЛЯД

Не занурюйте блок пристрою у воду та не тримайте під 
проточною водою. Не використовуйте абразивні засоби 
та інструменти для чищення.
За потреби протріть блок вологою тканиною; використо-
вуйте рідкий засіб для миття посуду. Потім витріть при-
стрій насухо. Не допускайте заклинювання пластикових 
деталей у посудомийній машині, оскільки вони можуть 
покоробитися.
Ретельно промийте та висушіть.
Помивши та висушивши насадки, помістіть їх у захисний 
чохол для зберігання.

УТИЛІЗАЦІЯ ПРИСТРОЮ

Це маркування вказує на те, що цей виріб забо-
ронено утилізувати разом з іншими побутови-
ми відходами. Щоб запобігти можливій шкоді 
навколишньому середовищу або здоров’ю 
людини, утилізуйте виріб правильно. Ви може-

те віддати його в спеціальний центр збору та утилізації 
електричного й електронного обладнання або звернути-
ся до продавця, у якого був придбаний продукт.
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Благодарим Вас за выбор продукции торговой марки Ardesto.
Наши изделия разработаны в соответствии с высокими требо-
ваниями качества, функциональности и дизайна. Мы уверены, 
что Вы будете довольны приобретением нового изделия нашей 
фирмы. 
Внимательно прочитайте инструкцию перед эксплуатацией при-
бора. Сохраните ее в качестве справочного материала. Обратите 
внимание на меры безопасности, они помогут Вам избежать 
поломок и несчастных случаев.

КОМПЛЕКТАЦИЯ

Кухонная машина с чашей – 1 шт.
Насадки миксера:
Крюк для теста – 1 шт.
Венчик для взбивания – 1 шт.
Венчик для перемешивания – 1 шт.
Блок для измельчения мяса (мясорубка) – 1 шт.
Насадки для мясорубки:
Решетка – 3 шт.
Для приготовления колбасы – 1 шт.
Для приготовления фрикаделек (кеббе) – 1 шт.
Для приготовления печенья – 1 шт.
Толкатель для мясорубки – 1 шт.
Насадка блендер – 1 шт.
Насадка терка/шинковка 3 в 1 – 1 шт.
Толкатель для терки/шинковки – 1 шт.
Инструкция пользователя (содержит гарантийный талон) – 1 шт.
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При использовании данного устройства необходимо 
соблюдать основные меры предосторожности:
• Прочтите все инструкции.
• Не погружайте кабель питания и штепсельную вил-

ку в воду или любую другую жидкость во избежание 
риска поражения электрическим током.

• Необходим тщательный присмотр, если устройство 
используется детьми или рядом с ними. Отключайте 
устройство от электросети, если оно не используется, 
перед снятием или установкой деталей и перед чист-
кой.

• Избегайте контакта с движущимися частями устрой-
ства.

• Если кабель питания поврежден, обратитесь для его 
замены к производителю, в авторизованный сервис-
ный центр или к квалифицированному специалисту, 
чтобы избежать опасности.

• Используйте только рекомендованные производи-
телем насадки, иначе это может привести к пожару, 
поражению электрическим током или травмам.

• Не используйте устройство на открытом воздухе.
• Следите за тем, чтобы кабель питания не свисал с 

краев стола или столешницы.
• Держите руки и посуду подальше от движущихся ча-

стей устройства во время его работы, чтобы снизить 
риск серьезных травм или повреждения устройства.

• ОСТОРОЖНО! Острые лезвия, берегите руки.
• Нужна осторожность при обращении с острыми ре-

жущими лезвиями, при освобождении чаши и чистке.
• Чтобы снизить риск травм, не кладите лезвия на ос-

нование.
• Не загружайте продукты в машину вручную, исполь-

зуйте для этого толкатель.

ВАЖНЫЕ МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
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• Выключайте машину перед заменой насадок.
• Используйте устройство и аксессуары в соответствии 

с инструкцией по эксплуатации.
• Данный прибор могут использовать дети в возрасте 

от 8 лет и лица с ограниченными физическими, чув-
ственными или умственными возможностями или с 
недостаточностью опыта и знаний, если они находятся 
под постоянным наблюдением или проинструктиро-
ваны относительно безопасного использования при-
бора и поймут возможные опасности. Дети не должны 
играть с прибором. Очистку и обслуживание потреби-
телем не должны осуществлять дети без присмотра.

Сохраните инструкцию для дальнейшего использо-
вания в качестве справочного материала
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Description 

 

 

9. Button

10. Body

11. Stainless steel bowl

12 .Balloon whisk

13. Rubber feet 

14. Beater 

15. Grater/shredder

16. Meat grinder

17. Cookie maker

18. Blender glass jug 

19. Lid

20. Small cup 

21. Blade 

1. Front protecting cover

2. Arm

3. Body cover

4. Upper body

5. Transparent bowl cover

6. Kneading hook 

7. Light

8. Control panel  

ОПИСАНИЕ

1. Защитная крышка
2. Многофункциональная головка
3. Крышка корпуса
4. Верхняя часть корпуса
5. Прозрачная крышка чаши
6. Крюк для теста
7. Подсветка
8. Переключатель
9. Кнопка
10. Корпус
11. Чаша из нержавеющей стали

12. Венчик для взбивания
13. Резиновые ножки
14. Венчик для перемешивания
15. Тёрка/Шинковка
16. Мясорубка
17. Приспособление для приго-
товления печенья
18. Стеклянная чаша блендера
19. Крышка
20. Колпачок
21. Лезвие

Cookies maker accessory - 1 pc.
Meat grinder pusher – 1 pc.
Blender attachment – 1 pc.
3 in 1 grater/shredder attachment – 1 pc.
Grater/shredder pusher – 1 pc.
User manual (Warranty card is included) – 1 pc.

Switch

   

Choose the speed

1. Turn the appliance on  
The appliance will stop automatically when continuous working time reach 10mins.

Recommend speed setting

Accessories      Picture Speed Capacity Recommend 
Time

Kneading 
Hook

  
1-3 200-1000g 5mins

Beater 3-5 200-1000g 5mins

Balloon Whisk 5-6   200-
800ml 6mins

Meat Grinder 3-5 5mins

Grater/
shredder 4-5 5mins

Blender 5 2mins

OFF ---- STOP 
Setting1-6 -------- Operation speed
Setting1 ---------- Minimum speed--slow
Setting6 ---------- Maximum speed--fast
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Переключатель

Регулировка скорости
1. Включите устройство
Устройство автоматически остановится после 10 минут непрерыв-
ной работы.

Рекомендуемая скорость

Cookies maker accessory - 1 pc.
Meat grinder pusher – 1 pc.
Blender attachment – 1 pc.
3 in 1 grater/shredder attachment – 1 pc.
Grater/shredder pusher – 1 pc.
User manual (Warranty card is included) – 1 pc.

Switch

   

Choose the speed

1. Turn the appliance on  
The appliance will stop automatically when continuous working time reach 10mins.

Recommend speed setting

Accessories      Picture Speed Capacity Recommend 
Time

Kneading 
Hook

  
1-3 200-1000g 5mins

Beater 3-5 200-1000g 5mins

Balloon Whisk 5-6   200-
800ml 6mins

Meat Grinder 3-5 5mins

Grater/
shredder 4-5 5mins

Blender 5 2mins

OFF ---- STOP 
Setting1-6 -------- Operation speed
Setting1 ---------- Minimum speed--slow
Setting6 ---------- Maximum speed--fast

OFF - ВЫКЛ.
1-6 -------- Рабочая скорость
1 ---------- Мин. скорость
6 ---------- Макс. скорость

Аксессуар Изображение Скорость Объем Рекомендуемое 
время

Крюк для теста

Assemble the prepared grater/shredder into
arm counter-clockwise.

Fix the grater/shredder.

Turn switch to 'OFF' when food was ready,
then unplug and cut off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder from arm

clockwise.

Assemble the front protection cover
downwards.

Recipes for reference

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 2 min. to 
blend soft fruit.

Cleaning and servicing
Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under running water. Do not use 
abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not 
wedge plastic parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.

1-3 200-1000 г 5 мин

Венчик для  
перемешивания

Assemble the prepared grater/shredder into
arm counter-clockwise.

Fix the grater/shredder.

Turn switch to 'OFF' when food was ready,
then unplug and cut off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder from arm

clockwise.

Assemble the front protection cover
downwards.

Recipes for reference

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 2 min. to 
blend soft fruit.

Cleaning and servicing
Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under running water. Do not use 
abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not 
wedge plastic parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.

3-5 200-1000 г 5 мин

Венчик для  
взбивания

Assemble the prepared grater/shredder into
arm counter-clockwise.

Fix the grater/shredder.

Turn switch to 'OFF' when food was ready,
then unplug and cut off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder from arm

clockwise.

Assemble the front protection cover
downwards.

Recipes for reference

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 2 min. to 
blend soft fruit.

Cleaning and servicing
Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under running water. Do not use 
abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not 
wedge plastic parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.

5-6 200-800 мл 6 мин

Мясорубка

Cookies maker accessory - 1 pc.
Meat grinder pusher – 1 pc.
Blender attachment – 1 pc.
3 in 1 grater/shredder attachment – 1 pc.
Grater/shredder pusher – 1 pc.
User manual (Warranty card is included) – 1 pc.

Switch

   

Choose the speed

1. Turn the appliance on  
The appliance will stop automatically when continuous working time reach 10mins.

Recommend speed setting

Accessories      Picture Speed Capacity Recommend 
Time

Kneading 
Hook

  
1-3 200-1000g 5mins

Beater 3-5 200-1000g 5mins

Balloon Whisk 5-6   200-
800ml 6mins

Meat Grinder 3-5 5mins

Grater/
shredder 4-5 5mins

Blender 5 2mins

OFF ---- STOP 
Setting1-6 -------- Operation speed
Setting1 ---------- Minimum speed--slow
Setting6 ---------- Maximum speed--fast

3-5 5 мин

Тёрка/Шинковка

Cookies maker accessory - 1 pc.
Meat grinder pusher – 1 pc.
Blender attachment – 1 pc.
3 in 1 grater/shredder attachment – 1 pc.
Grater/shredder pusher – 1 pc.
User manual (Warranty card is included) – 1 pc.

Switch

   

Choose the speed

1. Turn the appliance on  
The appliance will stop automatically when continuous working time reach 10mins.

Recommend speed setting

Accessories      Picture Speed Capacity Recommend 
Time

Kneading 
Hook

  
1-3 200-1000g 5mins

Beater 3-5 200-1000g 5mins

Balloon Whisk 5-6   200-
800ml 6mins

Meat Grinder 3-5 5mins

Grater/
shredder 4-5 5mins

Blender 5 2mins

OFF ---- STOP 
Setting1-6 -------- Operation speed
Setting1 ---------- Minimum speed--slow
Setting6 ---------- Maximum speed--fast

4-5 5 мин

Блендер

Cookies maker accessory - 1 pc.
Meat grinder pusher – 1 pc.
Blender attachment – 1 pc.
3 in 1 grater/shredder attachment – 1 pc.
Grater/shredder pusher – 1 pc.
User manual (Warranty card is included) – 1 pc.

Switch

   

Choose the speed

1. Turn the appliance on  
The appliance will stop automatically when continuous working time reach 10mins.

Recommend speed setting

Accessories      Picture Speed Capacity Recommend 
Time

Kneading 
Hook

  
1-3 200-1000g 5mins

Beater 3-5 200-1000g 5mins

Balloon Whisk 5-6   200-
800ml 6mins

Meat Grinder 3-5 5mins

Grater/
shredder 4-5 5mins

Blender 5 2mins

OFF ---- STOP 
Setting1-6 -------- Operation speed
Setting1 ---------- Minimum speed--slow
Setting6 ---------- Maximum speed--fast

5 2 мин
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Предупреждения!
Не используйте машину непрерывно более 10 минут. После 
использования машине необходимо дать остыть в течение 
30 минут.
Если масса для приготовления теста для пасты имеет вес 
более 1000 г, делайте перерывы в работе и давайте машине 
остыть.
Включайте машину только с правильно установленными 
аксессуарами.

ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИЯ

Operation positions

Warning!

Do not operate the machine continuously more than 10 minutes.  

After one time use, the machine should be cooled down for 30 minutes.

Do not make pasta exceed 1000g flour continuously, after making pasta with 1000g flour, the

machine need 30 minutes rest to cool down.

Operate the appliance only when the accessory/ tool is attached according to this 

table and is in the operating position.

Risk of injury from the rotating tools!

While the appliance is operating, keep fingers far away from the mixing bowl. 

Do not change tools until the appliance is at a standstill and have been unplugged.

How to use Beater, Balloon Whisk and Kneading Hook

One hand press the head down, then the other hand press the tilt-head button (as picture shown)

Lift the head up. Assemble the bowl into base in clockwise.

Assemble bowl cover clockwise. 

According to your needs, assemble beater, balloon whisk, kneading hook into rotating axis 
then revolve them clockwise.

Опасность травмирования вращающимися деталями!
Во время работы держите пальцы подальше от чаши миксера.
Меняйте насадки, только когда устройство выключено и 
отключено от электросети.

Использование венчиков и крюка для теста

Operation positions

Warning!

Do not operate the machine continuously more than 10 minutes.  

After one time use, the machine should be cooled down for 30 minutes.

Do not make pasta exceed 1000g flour continuously, after making pasta with 1000g flour, the

machine need 30 minutes rest to cool down.

Operate the appliance only when the accessory/ tool is attached according to this 

table and is in the operating position.

Risk of injury from the rotating tools!

While the appliance is operating, keep fingers far away from the mixing bowl. 

Do not change tools until the appliance is at a standstill and have been unplugged.

How to use Beater, Balloon Whisk and Kneading Hook

One hand press the head down, then the other hand press the tilt-head button (as picture shown)

Lift the head up. Assemble the bowl into base in clockwise.

Assemble bowl cover clockwise. 

According to your needs, assemble beater, balloon whisk, kneading hook into rotating axis 
then revolve them clockwise.

Одной рукой надавите на головку миксера, а другой – нажмите 
кнопку разблокировки головки (как показано на рисунке).
Поднимите головку вверх. Установите чашу на основание по часо-
вой стрелке.

Operation positions

Warning!

Do not operate the machine continuously more than 10 minutes.  

After one time use, the machine should be cooled down for 30 minutes.

Do not make pasta exceed 1000g flour continuously, after making pasta with 1000g flour, the

machine need 30 minutes rest to cool down.

Operate the appliance only when the accessory/ tool is attached according to this 

table and is in the operating position.

Risk of injury from the rotating tools!

While the appliance is operating, keep fingers far away from the mixing bowl. 

Do not change tools until the appliance is at a standstill and have been unplugged.

How to use Beater, Balloon Whisk and Kneading Hook

One hand press the head down, then the other hand press the tilt-head button (as picture shown)

Lift the head up. Assemble the bowl into base in clockwise.

Assemble bowl cover clockwise. 

According to your needs, assemble beater, balloon whisk, kneading hook into rotating axis 
then revolve them clockwise.
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Operation positions

Warning!

Do not operate the machine continuously more than 10 minutes.  

After one time use, the machine should be cooled down for 30 minutes.

Do not make pasta exceed 1000g flour continuously, after making pasta with 1000g flour, the

machine need 30 minutes rest to cool down.

Operate the appliance only when the accessory/ tool is attached according to this 

table and is in the operating position.

Risk of injury from the rotating tools!

While the appliance is operating, keep fingers far away from the mixing bowl. 

Do not change tools until the appliance is at a standstill and have been unplugged.

How to use Beater, Balloon Whisk and Kneading Hook

One hand press the head down, then the other hand press the tilt-head button (as picture shown)

Lift the head up. Assemble the bowl into base in clockwise.

Assemble bowl cover clockwise. 

According to your needs, assemble beater, balloon whisk, kneading hook into rotating axis 
then revolve them clockwise.

Operation positions

Warning!

Do not operate the machine continuously more than 10 minutes.  

After one time use, the machine should be cooled down for 30 minutes.

Do not make pasta exceed 1000g flour continuously, after making pasta with 1000g flour, the

machine need 30 minutes rest to cool down.

Operate the appliance only when the accessory/ tool is attached according to this 

table and is in the operating position.

Risk of injury from the rotating tools!

While the appliance is operating, keep fingers far away from the mixing bowl. 

Do not change tools until the appliance is at a standstill and have been unplugged.

How to use Beater, Balloon Whisk and Kneading Hook

One hand press the head down, then the other hand press the tilt-head button (as picture shown)

Lift the head up. Assemble the bowl into base in clockwise.

Assemble bowl cover clockwise. 

According to your needs, assemble beater, balloon whisk, kneading hook into rotating axis 
then revolve them clockwise.

Operation positions

Warning!

Do not operate the machine continuously more than 10 minutes.  

After one time use, the machine should be cooled down for 30 minutes.

Do not make pasta exceed 1000g flour continuously, after making pasta with 1000g flour, the

machine need 30 minutes rest to cool down.

Operate the appliance only when the accessory/ tool is attached according to this 

table and is in the operating position.

Risk of injury from the rotating tools!

While the appliance is operating, keep fingers far away from the mixing bowl. 

Do not change tools until the appliance is at a standstill and have been unplugged.

How to use Beater, Balloon Whisk and Kneading Hook

One hand press the head down, then the other hand press the tilt-head button (as picture shown)

Lift the head up. Assemble the bowl into base in clockwise.

Assemble bowl cover clockwise. 

According to your needs, assemble beater, balloon whisk, kneading hook into rotating axis 
then revolve them clockwise.

One hand press the head down, then, the other hand press the tilt-head 

button, until you hear the "click" sound, set the head to the position as picture 

shown. Power on, set appropriate speed. 

After food is ready, press button "OFF", unplug. One hand press the head down, Then, the other hand
press the tilt-head button, lift the head up, until you hear the "click" sound. Remove beater, balloon whisk 
kneading hook counter-clockwise.
.

Remove bowl cover counter-wise. Remove bowl with prepared food counter-clockwise.

Meat grinder

Release button

One hand press the head down, then, the other hand press the tilt-head 

button, until you hear the "click" sound, set the head to the position as picture 

shown. Power on, set appropriate speed. 

After food is ready, press button "OFF", unplug. One hand press the head down, Then, the other hand
press the tilt-head button, lift the head up, until you hear the "click" sound. Remove beater, balloon whisk 
kneading hook counter-clockwise.
.

Remove bowl cover counter-wise. Remove bowl with prepared food counter-clockwise.

Meat grinder

Release button

Одной рукой опустите головку вниз, а другой – нажмите кнопку 
разблокировки головки, пока не услышите щелчок, установите 
головку в положение, как показано на рисунке. Включите маши-
ну и установите необходимую скорость. 

Закончив приготовление, нажмите кнопку «ВЫКЛ.» и отключите 
машину от электросети. Одной рукой надавите на головку миксе-
ра, а другой – нажмите кнопку разблокировки головки, подними-
те головку вверх до щелчка. Снимите насадку, вращая ее против 
часовой стрелки.

Установите крышку чаши по часовой стрелке.
Прикрепите венчик или крюк для теста к вращающейся оси.
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One hand press the head down, then, the other hand press the tilt-head 

button, until you hear the "click" sound, set the head to the position as picture 

shown. Power on, set appropriate speed. 

After food is ready, press button "OFF", unplug. One hand press the head down, Then, the other hand
press the tilt-head button, lift the head up, until you hear the "click" sound. Remove beater, balloon whisk 
kneading hook counter-clockwise.
.

Remove bowl cover counter-wise. Remove bowl with prepared food counter-clockwise.

Meat grinder

Release button

Отсоедините крышку 
чаши против часовой 
стрелки.

Отсоедините чашу 
против часовой 
стрелки.

Мясорубка

Від'єднайте кришку чаші проти годинникової стрілки. Від'єднайте чашу проти годинникової 
стрілки.

• ’• • • • • • • •

Зніміть передню кришку, як показано на малюнку.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, ніж і решітку в корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, накладку та насадку 
для приготування ковбаси в корпус м'ясорубки, 
потім затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, напрямну насадку та 
насадку для приготування фрикадельок у корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Від'єднайте кришку чаші проти годинникової стрілки. Від'єднайте чашу проти годинникової 
стрілки.

• ’• • • • • • • •

Зніміть передню кришку, як показано на малюнку.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, ніж і решітку в корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, накладку та насадку 
для приготування ковбаси в корпус м'ясорубки, 
потім затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, напрямну насадку та 
насадку для приготування фрикадельок у корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Кнопка
разблокировки

Снимите переднюю крышку, как по-
казано на рисунке.

Следуя последовательности, пока-
занной на рисунке, установите шнек, 
нож и диск с отверстиями в корпус 
мясорубки, затем затяните прижим-
ную гайку по часовой стрелке.

Следуя последовательности, пока-
занной на рисунке, установите шнек, 
накладку и насадку для приготов-
ления колбасы в корпус мясорубки, 
затем затяните прижимную гайку по 
часовой стрелке.

Від'єднайте кришку чаші проти годинникової стрілки. Від'єднайте чашу проти годинникової 
стрілки.

• ’• • • • • • • •

Зніміть передню кришку, як показано на малюнку.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, ніж і решітку в корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, накладку та насадку 
для приготування ковбаси в корпус м'ясорубки, 
потім затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, напрямну насадку та 
насадку для приготування фрикадельок у корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Кнопка 

розблокування

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек і насадку для 
приготування локшини в корпус м'ясорубки, потім 
затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

* Не забудьте зняти м'ясорубку з машини під час заміни аксесуарів.

Сумістіть стрілку на м'ясорубці зі стрілкою на 
головці міксера, потім приєднайте м'ясорубку до 
головки проти годинникової стрілки, як показано 
на малюнку. Після правильного встановлення
м'ясорубки затягніть притискну гайку м'ясорубки.

Вставте лоток у м'ясорубку, а потім 
помістіть чашу під вихідний отвір 
м'ясорубки.

Увімкніть машину.
Встановіть необхідну швидкість, 
потім помістіть інгредієнти в отвір за 
допомогою штовхача.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек і насадку для 
приготування локшини в корпус м'ясорубки, потім 
затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

* Не забудьте зняти м'ясорубку з машини під час заміни аксесуарів.

Сумістіть стрілку на м'ясорубці зі стрілкою на 
головці міксера, потім приєднайте м'ясорубку до 
головки проти годинникової стрілки, як показано 
на малюнку. Після правильного встановлення
м'ясорубки затягніть притискну гайку м'ясорубки.

Вставте лоток у м'ясорубку, а потім 
помістіть чашу під вихідний отвір 
м'ясорубки.

Увімкніть машину.
Встановіть необхідну швидкість, 
потім помістіть інгредієнти в отвір за 
допомогою штовхача.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек і насадку для 
приготування локшини в корпус м'ясорубки, потім 
затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

* Не забудьте зняти м'ясорубку з машини під час заміни аксесуарів.

Сумістіть стрілку на м'ясорубці зі стрілкою на 
головці міксера, потім приєднайте м'ясорубку до 
головки проти годинникової стрілки, як показано 
на малюнку. Після правильного встановлення
м'ясорубки затягніть притискну гайку м'ясорубки.

Вставте лоток у м'ясорубку, а потім 
помістіть чашу під вихідний отвір 
м'ясорубки.

Увімкніть машину.
Встановіть необхідну швидкість, 
потім помістіть інгредієнти в отвір за 
допомогою штовхача.
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Від'єднайте кришку чаші проти годинникової стрілки. Від'єднайте чашу проти годинникової 
стрілки.

• ’• • • • • • • •

Зніміть передню кришку, як показано на малюнку.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, ніж і решітку в корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, накладку та насадку 
для приготування ковбаси в корпус м'ясорубки, 
потім затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, напрямну насадку та 
насадку для приготування фрикадельок у корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Кнопка 

розблокування

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек і насадку для 
приготування локшини в корпус м'ясорубки, потім 
затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

* Не забудьте зняти м'ясорубку з машини під час заміни аксесуарів.

Сумістіть стрілку на м'ясорубці зі стрілкою на 
головці міксера, потім приєднайте м'ясорубку до 
головки проти годинникової стрілки, як показано 
на малюнку. Після правильного встановлення
м'ясорубки затягніть притискну гайку м'ясорубки.

Вставте лоток у м'ясорубку, а потім 
помістіть чашу під вихідний отвір 
м'ясорубки.

Увімкніть машину.
Встановіть необхідну швидкість, 
потім помістіть інгредієнти в отвір за 
допомогою штовхача.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек і насадку для 
приготування локшини в корпус м'ясорубки, потім 
затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

* Не забудьте зняти м'ясорубку з машини під час заміни аксесуарів.

Сумістіть стрілку на м'ясорубці зі стрілкою на 
головці міксера, потім приєднайте м'ясорубку до 
головки проти годинникової стрілки, як показано 
на малюнку. Після правильного встановлення
м'ясорубки затягніть притискну гайку м'ясорубки.

Вставте лоток у м'ясорубку, а потім 
помістіть чашу під вихідний отвір 
м'ясорубки.

Увімкніть машину.
Встановіть необхідну швидкість, 
потім помістіть інгредієнти в отвір за 
допомогою штовхача.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек і насадку для 
приготування локшини в корпус м'ясорубки, потім 
затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

* Не забудьте зняти м'ясорубку з машини під час заміни аксесуарів.

Сумістіть стрілку на м'ясорубці зі стрілкою на 
головці міксера, потім приєднайте м'ясорубку до 
головки проти годинникової стрілки, як показано 
на малюнку. Після правильного встановлення
м'ясорубки затягніть притискну гайку м'ясорубки.

Вставте лоток у м'ясорубку, а потім 
помістіть чашу під вихідний отвір 
м'ясорубки.

Увімкніть машину.
Встановіть необхідну швидкість, 
потім помістіть інгредієнти в отвір за 
допомогою штовхача.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек і насадку для 
приготування локшини в корпус м'ясорубки, потім 
затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

* Не забудьте зняти м'ясорубку з машини під час заміни аксесуарів.

Сумістіть стрілку на м'ясорубці зі стрілкою на 
головці міксера, потім приєднайте м'ясорубку до 
головки проти годинникової стрілки, як показано 
на малюнку. Після правильного встановлення
м'ясорубки затягніть притискну гайку м'ясорубки.

Вставте лоток у м'ясорубку, а потім 
помістіть чашу під вихідний отвір 
м'ясорубки.

Увімкніть машину.
Встановіть необхідну швидкість, 
потім помістіть інгредієнти в отвір за 
допомогою штовхача.

Следуя последовательности, пока-
занной на рисунке, установите шнек, 
направляющую насадку и насадку для 
приготовления фрикаделек (кеббе) в 
корпус мясорубки, затем затяните  
прижимную гайку по часовой стрелке.

Следуя последовательности, пока-
занной на рисунке, установите шнек, 
нож, решетку, первую часть насадки 
для приготовления печенья в корпус 
мясорубки. Затяните прижимную 
гайку по часовой стрелке. Затем 
продвиньте вторую часть насадки 
для приготовления печенья в отвер-
стия первой части насадки для пече-
нья, так чтобы необходимая форма 
была в центре квадрата.

Совместите стрелку на мясорубке со 
стрелкой на головке миксера, затем 
присоедините мясорубку к головке 
против часовой стрелки, как показа-
но на рисунке. Затяните прижимную 
гайку мясорубки после правильной 
установки мясорубки.

Вставьте лоток в мясорубку, 
затем поместите чашу под 
выходное отверстие мясо-
рубки.

Включите машину.
Установите необходимую ско-
рость, затем поместите ингре-
диенты в загрузочное отвер-
стие с помощью толкателя.

* Не забудьте снять мясорубку с машины при замене аксессуаров.
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Закончив приготовление, повер-
ните переключатель в положе-
ние «ВЫКЛ.», затем отключите 
машину от электросети. Заберите 
толкатель и снимите лоток.

Нажмите кнопку разбло-
кировки, отсоедините 
мясорубку по часовой 
стрелке.

Align arrow on cutting cylinder to the other one on 
arm then assemble prepared cutting meat tube into 
arm counter-clockwise shown as picture.
Fasten cutting screw after cutting meat tube fixed 
correctly.

Blender
                 

Assemble loading tray into cutting 
meat tube then place bowl to outlet of 
cutting meat tube.

Powder on for running.
Turn switch to appropriate speed then 
put food into feeding inlet with pusher 
to push down.

Turn switch to “OFF” when food is 
ready then unplug. Remove pusher 
and loading tray.

Press release button, remove cutting 
meat tube from arm clockwise.

Align arrow on cutting cylinder to the other one on 
arm then assemble prepared cutting meat tube into 
arm counter-clockwise shown as picture.
Fasten cutting screw after cutting meat tube fixed 
correctly.

Blender
                 

Assemble loading tray into cutting 
meat tube then place bowl to outlet of 
cutting meat tube.

Powder on for running.
Turn switch to appropriate speed then 
put food into feeding inlet with pusher 
to push down.

Turn switch to “OFF” when food is 
ready then unplug. Remove pusher 
and loading tray.

Press release button, remove cutting 
meat tube from arm clockwise.

Блендер

Снимите крышку корпуса.

Поместите ингредиенты  
в чашу.

Установите чашу на головку миксе-
ра и надавите на нее, пока она не 
зафиксируется на месте.

Плотно закройте чашу крышкой, 
вставьте колпачок в отверстие 
крышки и поверните чашу по часо-
вой стрелке до фиксации.
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Take off the body cover up wards. Place the jug on the arm and push it down until it is 
securely locked into place.

Put food to be processed into the jug.  Place the lid firmly on the jug, insert
the small cup into the lid opening and
turn it clockwise to lock.

When use blender, please press button 'P' or speed 6 
to operate this machine.

Take off the body cover up wards. Place the jug on the arm and push it down until it is 
securely locked into place.

Put food to be processed into the jug.  Place the lid firmly on the jug, insert
the small cup into the lid opening and
turn it clockwise to lock.

When use blender, please press button 'P' or speed 6 
to operate this machine.

Take off the body cover up wards. Place the jug on the arm and push it down until it is 
securely locked into place.

Put food to be processed into the jug.  Place the lid firmly on the jug, insert
the small cup into the lid opening and
turn it clockwise to lock.

When use blender, please press button 'P' or speed 6 
to operate this machine.

При использовании блендера нажмите 
кнопку «P»
или выберите скорость 1-6 для управления 
машиной.

Тёрка/Шинковка

Снимите переднюю крышку, 
как показано на рисунке. 

Присоедините тёрку/шинков-
ку к головке миксера против 
часовой стрелки.

Соблюдая последователь-
ность, установите аксессуары.

Зафиксируйте тёрку/
шинковку.

Кнопка 
разблокировки
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arm counter-clockwise.

Fix the grater/shredder.

Turn switch to 'OFF' when food was ready,
then unplug and cut off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder from arm

clockwise.

Assemble the front protection cover
downwards.

Recipes for reference

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 2 min. to 
blend soft fruit.

Cleaning and servicing
Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under running water. Do not use 
abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not 
wedge plastic parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.

Закончив приготовление, 
поверните переключатель 
в положение «ВЫКЛ.», затем 
отключите машину от электро-
сети. Нажмите кнопку разбло-
кировки. Отсоедините тёрку/
шинковку от головки миксера 
по часовой стрелке.

Установите переднюю защит-
ную крышку.

Assemble the prepared grater/shredder into
arm counter-clockwise.

Fix the grater/shredder.

Turn switch to 'OFF' when food was ready,
then unplug and cut off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder from arm

clockwise.

Assemble the front protection cover
downwards.

Recipes for reference

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 2 min. to 
blend soft fruit.

Cleaning and servicing
Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under running water. Do not use 
abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not 
wedge plastic parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.

Assemble the prepared grater/shredder into
arm counter-clockwise.

Fix the grater/shredder.

Turn switch to 'OFF' when food was ready,
then unplug and cut off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder from arm

clockwise.

Assemble the front protection cover
downwards.

Recipes for reference

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 2 min. to 
blend soft fruit.

Cleaning and servicing
Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under running water. Do not use 
abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not 
wedge plastic parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.

Assemble the prepared grater/shredder into
arm counter-clockwise.

Fix the grater/shredder.

Turn switch to 'OFF' when food was ready,
then unplug and cut off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder from arm

clockwise.

Assemble the front protection cover
downwards.

Recipes for reference

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 2 min. to 
blend soft fruit.

Cleaning and servicing
Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under running water. Do not use 
abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not 
wedge plastic parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.

Assemble the prepared grater/shredder into
arm counter-clockwise.

Fix the grater/shredder.

Turn switch to 'OFF' when food was ready,
then unplug and cut off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder from arm

clockwise.

Assemble the front protection cover
downwards.

Recipes for reference

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 2 min. to 
blend soft fruit.

Cleaning and servicing
Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under running water. Do not use 
abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not 
wedge plastic parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.

Венчик для взби-
вания
Не менее 4 яич-
ных белков
Скорость 6
5 минут

Венчик для пере-
мешивания 
Сливки или салат
Скорость 4-5
5 минут

Крюк для теста
500 г муки
100 г сахара
25 г сухого мо-
лока
10 г дрожжей
75 г сливочного 
масла
3 яичных желтка
8 г соли
225 мл воды
Скорость 1-2
10 минут

Блендер
Скорость 6
Макс. время 
работы 2 минуты 
для смешивания 
мягких фруктов
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ЧИСТКА И УХОД

Не погружайте блок устройства в воду и не держите под 
проточной водой. Не используйте абразивные средства 
и инструменты для чистки.
При необходимости протрите блок влажной тканью; 
используйте жидкое средство для мытья посуды. Затем 
вытрите устройство насухо. Не допускайте заклинивания 
пластиковых деталей в посудомоечной машине, так как 
они могут покоробиться.
Тщательно промойте и высушите.
Помыв и высушив насадки, поместите их в защитный 
чехол для хранения.

УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ УСТРОЙСТВА

Эта маркировка указывает на то, что данное 
изделие запрещено утилизировать вместе с 
другими бытовыми отходам. Чтобы предот-
вратить возможный вред окружающей среде 
или здоровью человека, утилизируйте изделие 

правильно. Вы можете отдать его в специальный центр 
сбора и утилизации электрических и электронных отхо-
дов или обратиться к продавцу, у которого был приобре-
тен продукт.
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When using electrical appliance, basic precaution 
should always be followed including the following:
• Read all instructions.
• To protect against risk of electrical shock do not put the 

appliance unit cord or plug in water or other liquid.
• Close supervision is necessary when an appliance is 

used by or near children. Unplug the appliance when 
not in use, changing accessory or before cleaning. 

• Avoid contacting moving parts.
• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by 

manufacturer or its service agent or similarly qualified in 
order to avoid a hazard.

IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTION

EQUIPMENT

Kitchen machine with a bowl - 1 pc.
Mixer attachments:
Kneading hook – 1 pc.
Balloon whisk – 1 pc.
Beater – 1 pc.
Meat grinder block - 1 pc. 
Meat grinder attachments:
Cutting plates – 3 pcs.
Sausage maker accessory – 1 pc.
Meatball (Kibbeh) maker accessory – 1 pc.
Cookies maker accessory - 1 pc.
Meat grinder pusher – 1 pc.
Blender attachment – 1 pc.
3 in 1 grater/shredder attachment – 1 pc.
Grater/shredder pusher – 1 pc.
User manual (Warranty card is included) – 1 pc.
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• The use of attachments not recommended or sold by 
the manufacturer may cause fire, electrical shock or 
injury.

• Do not use outdoors.
• Do not let cord to hang over edge of table or counter
• Keep hands and utensils away from moving blades or 

discs while processing food to reduce risk of severe 
injury to person or damage to the food mixer.

• Blades are sharp, take care of your hands.
• Care must be taken when handling sharp cutting blades, 

emptying the bowl and cleaning.
• To reduce the risk of injury, never place cutting blades or 

discs on base. 
• Never feed food by hand, always use food pusher 
• Turn off the machine before replace attachment
• Use the product and assemble the accessory as 

mentioned on user manual only.
• Switch Off the appliance before changing accessories or 

approaching parts which move in use. 
• This appliance can be used by children over the age of 

8 and people with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge, if 
they are under constant supervision or instructed in the 
safe use of the appliance and understand the possible 
dangers. Children should not play with the appliance. 
Cleaning and customer service should not be performed 
by children without supervision.

Save these instructions 
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Description 

 

 

9. Button

10. Body

11. Stainless steel bowl

12 .Balloon whisk

13. Rubber feet 

14. Beater 

15. Grater/shredder

16. Meat grinder

17. Cookie maker

18. Blender glass jug 

19. Lid

20. Small cup 

21. Blade 

1. Front protecting cover

2. Arm

3. Body cover

4. Upper body

5. Transparent bowl cover

6. Kneading hook 

7. Light

8. Control panel  

DESCRIPTION

1. Front protecting cover
2. Arm
3. Body cover
4. Upper body
5. Transparent bowl cover
6. Kneading hook 
7. Light
8. Control panel  
9. Button
10. Body
11. Stainless steel bowl

12 .Balloon whisk
13. Rubber feet 
14. Beater 
15. Grater/shredder
16. Meat grinder
17. Cookie maker
18. Blender glass jug 
19. Lid
20. Small cup 
21. Blade 
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Switch

Choose the speed 
1. Turn the appliance on
The appliance will stop automatically when continuous working time 
reach 10mins. 

Recommend speed setting

Cookies maker accessory - 1 pc.
Meat grinder pusher – 1 pc.
Blender attachment – 1 pc.
3 in 1 grater/shredder attachment – 1 pc.
Grater/shredder pusher – 1 pc.
User manual (Warranty card is included) – 1 pc.

Switch

   

Choose the speed

1. Turn the appliance on  
The appliance will stop automatically when continuous working time reach 10mins.

Recommend speed setting

Accessories      Picture Speed Capacity Recommend 
Time

Kneading 
Hook

  
1-3 200-1000g 5mins

Beater 3-5 200-1000g 5mins

Balloon Whisk 5-6   200-
800ml 6mins

Meat Grinder 3-5 5mins

Grater/
shredder 4-5 5mins

Blender 5 2mins

OFF ---- STOP 
Setting1-6 -------- Operation speed
Setting1 ---------- Minimum speed--slow
Setting6 ---------- Maximum speed--fast

OFF - STOP
Setting1-6 -Operation speed
Setting1 -Minimum speed--slow
Setting6 - Maximum speed--fast

Accessories  Picture Speed Capacity Recommend 
Time 

Kneading Hook

Assemble the prepared grater/shredder into
arm counter-clockwise.

Fix the grater/shredder.

Turn switch to 'OFF' when food was ready,
then unplug and cut off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder from arm

clockwise.

Assemble the front protection cover
downwards.

Recipes for reference

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 2 min. to 
blend soft fruit.

Cleaning and servicing
Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under running water. Do not use 
abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not 
wedge plastic parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.

1-3 200-1000 g 5mins

Beater

Assemble the prepared grater/shredder into
arm counter-clockwise.

Fix the grater/shredder.

Turn switch to 'OFF' when food was ready,
then unplug and cut off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder from arm

clockwise.

Assemble the front protection cover
downwards.

Recipes for reference

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 2 min. to 
blend soft fruit.

Cleaning and servicing
Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under running water. Do not use 
abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not 
wedge plastic parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.

3-5 200-1000 g 5mins

Balloon Whisk

Assemble the prepared grater/shredder into
arm counter-clockwise.

Fix the grater/shredder.

Turn switch to 'OFF' when food was ready,
then unplug and cut off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder from arm

clockwise.

Assemble the front protection cover
downwards.

Recipes for reference

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 2 min. to 
blend soft fruit.

Cleaning and servicing
Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under running water. Do not use 
abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not 
wedge plastic parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.

5-6 200-800 ml 6mins

Meat Grinder

Cookies maker accessory - 1 pc.
Meat grinder pusher – 1 pc.
Blender attachment – 1 pc.
3 in 1 grater/shredder attachment – 1 pc.
Grater/shredder pusher – 1 pc.
User manual (Warranty card is included) – 1 pc.

Switch

   

Choose the speed

1. Turn the appliance on  
The appliance will stop automatically when continuous working time reach 10mins.

Recommend speed setting

Accessories      Picture Speed Capacity Recommend 
Time

Kneading 
Hook

  
1-3 200-1000g 5mins

Beater 3-5 200-1000g 5mins

Balloon Whisk 5-6   200-
800ml 6mins

Meat Grinder 3-5 5mins

Grater/
shredder 4-5 5mins

Blender 5 2mins

OFF ---- STOP 
Setting1-6 -------- Operation speed
Setting1 ---------- Minimum speed--slow
Setting6 ---------- Maximum speed--fast

3-5 5mins

Grater/
shredder

Cookies maker accessory - 1 pc.
Meat grinder pusher – 1 pc.
Blender attachment – 1 pc.
3 in 1 grater/shredder attachment – 1 pc.
Grater/shredder pusher – 1 pc.
User manual (Warranty card is included) – 1 pc.

Switch

   

Choose the speed

1. Turn the appliance on  
The appliance will stop automatically when continuous working time reach 10mins.

Recommend speed setting

Accessories      Picture Speed Capacity Recommend 
Time

Kneading 
Hook

  
1-3 200-1000g 5mins

Beater 3-5 200-1000g 5mins

Balloon Whisk 5-6   200-
800ml 6mins

Meat Grinder 3-5 5mins

Grater/
shredder 4-5 5mins

Blender 5 2mins

OFF ---- STOP 
Setting1-6 -------- Operation speed
Setting1 ---------- Minimum speed--slow
Setting6 ---------- Maximum speed--fast

4-5 5mins

Blender

Cookies maker accessory - 1 pc.
Meat grinder pusher – 1 pc.
Blender attachment – 1 pc.
3 in 1 grater/shredder attachment – 1 pc.
Grater/shredder pusher – 1 pc.
User manual (Warranty card is included) – 1 pc.

Switch

   

Choose the speed

1. Turn the appliance on  
The appliance will stop automatically when continuous working time reach 10mins.

Recommend speed setting

Accessories      Picture Speed Capacity Recommend 
Time

Kneading 
Hook

  
1-3 200-1000g 5mins

Beater 3-5 200-1000g 5mins

Balloon Whisk 5-6   200-
800ml 6mins

Meat Grinder 3-5 5mins

Grater/
shredder 4-5 5mins

Blender 5 2mins

OFF ---- STOP 
Setting1-6 -------- Operation speed
Setting1 ---------- Minimum speed--slow
Setting6 ---------- Maximum speed--fast

5 2mins
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Warning!
Do not operate the machine continuously more than 10 minutes. 
After one time use, the machine should be cooled down for 30 
minutes.
Do not make pasta exceed 1000g flour continuously, after 
making pasta with 1000g flour, the machine need 30 minutes 
rest to cool down.
Operate the appliance only when the accessory/ tool is attached 
according to this table and is in the operating position.

OPERATION POSITIONS 

Operation positions

Warning!

Do not operate the machine continuously more than 10 minutes.  

After one time use, the machine should be cooled down for 30 minutes.

Do not make pasta exceed 1000g flour continuously, after making pasta with 1000g flour, the

machine need 30 minutes rest to cool down.

Operate the appliance only when the accessory/ tool is attached according to this 

table and is in the operating position.

Risk of injury from the rotating tools!

While the appliance is operating, keep fingers far away from the mixing bowl. 

Do not change tools until the appliance is at a standstill and have been unplugged.

How to use Beater, Balloon Whisk and Kneading Hook

One hand press the head down, then the other hand press the tilt-head button (as picture shown)

Lift the head up. Assemble the bowl into base in clockwise.

Assemble bowl cover clockwise. 

According to your needs, assemble beater, balloon whisk, kneading hook into rotating axis 
then revolve them clockwise.

Risk of injury from the rotating tools!
While the appliance is operating, keep fingers far away from 
the mixing bowl. 
Do not change tools until the appliance is at a standstill and 
have been unplugged.

How to use Beater, Balloon Whisk and Kneading Hook

Operation positions

Warning!

Do not operate the machine continuously more than 10 minutes.  

After one time use, the machine should be cooled down for 30 minutes.

Do not make pasta exceed 1000g flour continuously, after making pasta with 1000g flour, the

machine need 30 minutes rest to cool down.

Operate the appliance only when the accessory/ tool is attached according to this 

table and is in the operating position.

Risk of injury from the rotating tools!

While the appliance is operating, keep fingers far away from the mixing bowl. 

Do not change tools until the appliance is at a standstill and have been unplugged.

How to use Beater, Balloon Whisk and Kneading Hook

One hand press the head down, then the other hand press the tilt-head button (as picture shown)

Lift the head up. Assemble the bowl into base in clockwise.

Assemble bowl cover clockwise. 

According to your needs, assemble beater, balloon whisk, kneading hook into rotating axis 
then revolve them clockwise.

One hand press the head down, then the other hand press the tilt-
head button (as picture shown)
Lift the head up. Assemble the bowl into base in clockwise.

Operation positions

Warning!

Do not operate the machine continuously more than 10 minutes.  

After one time use, the machine should be cooled down for 30 minutes.

Do not make pasta exceed 1000g flour continuously, after making pasta with 1000g flour, the

machine need 30 minutes rest to cool down.

Operate the appliance only when the accessory/ tool is attached according to this 

table and is in the operating position.

Risk of injury from the rotating tools!

While the appliance is operating, keep fingers far away from the mixing bowl. 

Do not change tools until the appliance is at a standstill and have been unplugged.

How to use Beater, Balloon Whisk and Kneading Hook

One hand press the head down, then the other hand press the tilt-head button (as picture shown)

Lift the head up. Assemble the bowl into base in clockwise.

Assemble bowl cover clockwise. 

According to your needs, assemble beater, balloon whisk, kneading hook into rotating axis 
then revolve them clockwise.
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Operation positions

Warning!

Do not operate the machine continuously more than 10 minutes.  

After one time use, the machine should be cooled down for 30 minutes.

Do not make pasta exceed 1000g flour continuously, after making pasta with 1000g flour, the

machine need 30 minutes rest to cool down.

Operate the appliance only when the accessory/ tool is attached according to this 

table and is in the operating position.

Risk of injury from the rotating tools!

While the appliance is operating, keep fingers far away from the mixing bowl. 

Do not change tools until the appliance is at a standstill and have been unplugged.

How to use Beater, Balloon Whisk and Kneading Hook

One hand press the head down, then the other hand press the tilt-head button (as picture shown)

Lift the head up. Assemble the bowl into base in clockwise.

Assemble bowl cover clockwise. 

According to your needs, assemble beater, balloon whisk, kneading hook into rotating axis 
then revolve them clockwise.

Operation positions

Warning!

Do not operate the machine continuously more than 10 minutes.  

After one time use, the machine should be cooled down for 30 minutes.

Do not make pasta exceed 1000g flour continuously, after making pasta with 1000g flour, the

machine need 30 minutes rest to cool down.

Operate the appliance only when the accessory/ tool is attached according to this 

table and is in the operating position.

Risk of injury from the rotating tools!

While the appliance is operating, keep fingers far away from the mixing bowl. 

Do not change tools until the appliance is at a standstill and have been unplugged.

How to use Beater, Balloon Whisk and Kneading Hook

One hand press the head down, then the other hand press the tilt-head button (as picture shown)

Lift the head up. Assemble the bowl into base in clockwise.

Assemble bowl cover clockwise. 

According to your needs, assemble beater, balloon whisk, kneading hook into rotating axis 
then revolve them clockwise.

Operation positions

Warning!

Do not operate the machine continuously more than 10 minutes.  

After one time use, the machine should be cooled down for 30 minutes.

Do not make pasta exceed 1000g flour continuously, after making pasta with 1000g flour, the

machine need 30 minutes rest to cool down.

Operate the appliance only when the accessory/ tool is attached according to this 

table and is in the operating position.

Risk of injury from the rotating tools!

While the appliance is operating, keep fingers far away from the mixing bowl. 

Do not change tools until the appliance is at a standstill and have been unplugged.

How to use Beater, Balloon Whisk and Kneading Hook

One hand press the head down, then the other hand press the tilt-head button (as picture shown)

Lift the head up. Assemble the bowl into base in clockwise.

Assemble bowl cover clockwise. 

According to your needs, assemble beater, balloon whisk, kneading hook into rotating axis 
then revolve them clockwise.

One hand press the head down, then, the other hand press the tilt-head 

button, until you hear the "click" sound, set the head to the position as picture 

shown. Power on, set appropriate speed. 

After food is ready, press button "OFF", unplug. One hand press the head down, Then, the other hand
press the tilt-head button, lift the head up, until you hear the "click" sound. Remove beater, balloon whisk 
kneading hook counter-clockwise.
.

Remove bowl cover counter-wise. Remove bowl with prepared food counter-clockwise.

Meat grinder

Release button

One hand press the head down, then, the other hand press the tilt-head 

button, until you hear the "click" sound, set the head to the position as picture 

shown. Power on, set appropriate speed. 

After food is ready, press button "OFF", unplug. One hand press the head down, Then, the other hand
press the tilt-head button, lift the head up, until you hear the "click" sound. Remove beater, balloon whisk 
kneading hook counter-clockwise.
.

Remove bowl cover counter-wise. Remove bowl with prepared food counter-clockwise.

Meat grinder

Release button

One hand press the head down, then, the other hand press 
the tilt-head button, until you hear the «click» sound, set 
the head to the position as picture shown.  Power on, set 
appropriate speed.

After food is ready, press button «OFF», unplug. One hand press the 
head down,
Then, the other hand press the tilt-head button, lift the head up, 
until you hear the «click» sound.  Remove beater, balloon whisk 
kneading hook counter-clockwise. 

Assemble bowl cover clockwise.
According to your needs, assemble beater, balloon whisk, kneading 
hook into rotating axis then revolve them clockwise. 
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One hand press the head down, then, the other hand press the tilt-head 

button, until you hear the "click" sound, set the head to the position as picture 

shown. Power on, set appropriate speed. 

After food is ready, press button "OFF", unplug. One hand press the head down, Then, the other hand
press the tilt-head button, lift the head up, until you hear the "click" sound. Remove beater, balloon whisk 
kneading hook counter-clockwise.
.

Remove bowl cover counter-wise. Remove bowl with prepared food counter-clockwise.

Meat grinder

Release button

Remove bowl cover 
counter-wise. 

Remove bowl with 
prepared food 
counter-clockwise.

Meat grinder

Від'єднайте кришку чаші проти годинникової стрілки. Від'єднайте чашу проти годинникової 
стрілки.

• ’• • • • • • • •

Зніміть передню кришку, як показано на малюнку.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, ніж і решітку в корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, накладку та насадку 
для приготування ковбаси в корпус м'ясорубки, 
потім затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, напрямну насадку та 
насадку для приготування фрикадельок у корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Від'єднайте кришку чаші проти годинникової стрілки. Від'єднайте чашу проти годинникової 
стрілки.

• ’• • • • • • • •

Зніміть передню кришку, як показано на малюнку.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, ніж і решітку в корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, накладку та насадку 
для приготування ковбаси в корпус м'ясорубки, 
потім затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, напрямну насадку та 
насадку для приготування фрикадельок у корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Release button

Take off the front cover as picture 
shown.

Following their sequence shown as 
picture, assemble worm shaft, blade 
and cutting disc into cutting meat 
tube, then assemble cutting screw bar 
clockwise.

Following the sequence shown as 
picture, assemble worm shaft, cover, 
sausage canister into cutting meat 
tube, then assemble cutting screw 
clockwise.

Від'єднайте кришку чаші проти годинникової стрілки. Від'єднайте чашу проти годинникової 
стрілки.

• ’• • • • • • • •

Зніміть передню кришку, як показано на малюнку.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, ніж і решітку в корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, накладку та насадку 
для приготування ковбаси в корпус м'ясорубки, 
потім затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, напрямну насадку та 
насадку для приготування фрикадельок у корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Кнопка 

розблокування

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек і насадку для 
приготування локшини в корпус м'ясорубки, потім 
затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

* Не забудьте зняти м'ясорубку з машини під час заміни аксесуарів.

Сумістіть стрілку на м'ясорубці зі стрілкою на 
головці міксера, потім приєднайте м'ясорубку до 
головки проти годинникової стрілки, як показано 
на малюнку. Після правильного встановлення
м'ясорубки затягніть притискну гайку м'ясорубки.

Вставте лоток у м'ясорубку, а потім 
помістіть чашу під вихідний отвір 
м'ясорубки.

Увімкніть машину.
Встановіть необхідну швидкість, 
потім помістіть інгредієнти в отвір за 
допомогою штовхача.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек і насадку для 
приготування локшини в корпус м'ясорубки, потім 
затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

* Не забудьте зняти м'ясорубку з машини під час заміни аксесуарів.

Сумістіть стрілку на м'ясорубці зі стрілкою на 
головці міксера, потім приєднайте м'ясорубку до 
головки проти годинникової стрілки, як показано 
на малюнку. Після правильного встановлення
м'ясорубки затягніть притискну гайку м'ясорубки.

Вставте лоток у м'ясорубку, а потім 
помістіть чашу під вихідний отвір 
м'ясорубки.

Увімкніть машину.
Встановіть необхідну швидкість, 
потім помістіть інгредієнти в отвір за 
допомогою штовхача.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек і насадку для 
приготування локшини в корпус м'ясорубки, потім 
затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

* Не забудьте зняти м'ясорубку з машини під час заміни аксесуарів.

Сумістіть стрілку на м'ясорубці зі стрілкою на 
головці міксера, потім приєднайте м'ясорубку до 
головки проти годинникової стрілки, як показано 
на малюнку. Після правильного встановлення
м'ясорубки затягніть притискну гайку м'ясорубки.

Вставте лоток у м'ясорубку, а потім 
помістіть чашу під вихідний отвір 
м'ясорубки.

Увімкніть машину.
Встановіть необхідну швидкість, 
потім помістіть інгредієнти в отвір за 
допомогою штовхача.
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Від'єднайте кришку чаші проти годинникової стрілки. Від'єднайте чашу проти годинникової 
стрілки.

• ’• • • • • • • •

Зніміть передню кришку, як показано на малюнку.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, ніж і решітку в корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, накладку та насадку 
для приготування ковбаси в корпус м'ясорубки, 
потім затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек, напрямну насадку та 
насадку для приготування фрикадельок у корпус 
м'ясорубки, а потім затягніть притискну гайку за 
годинниковою стрілкою.

Кнопка 

розблокування

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек і насадку для 
приготування локшини в корпус м'ясорубки, потім 
затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

* Не забудьте зняти м'ясорубку з машини під час заміни аксесуарів.

Сумістіть стрілку на м'ясорубці зі стрілкою на 
головці міксера, потім приєднайте м'ясорубку до 
головки проти годинникової стрілки, як показано 
на малюнку. Після правильного встановлення
м'ясорубки затягніть притискну гайку м'ясорубки.

Вставте лоток у м'ясорубку, а потім 
помістіть чашу під вихідний отвір 
м'ясорубки.

Увімкніть машину.
Встановіть необхідну швидкість, 
потім помістіть інгредієнти в отвір за 
допомогою штовхача.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек і насадку для 
приготування локшини в корпус м'ясорубки, потім 
затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

* Не забудьте зняти м'ясорубку з машини під час заміни аксесуарів.

Сумістіть стрілку на м'ясорубці зі стрілкою на 
головці міксера, потім приєднайте м'ясорубку до 
головки проти годинникової стрілки, як показано 
на малюнку. Після правильного встановлення
м'ясорубки затягніть притискну гайку м'ясорубки.

Вставте лоток у м'ясорубку, а потім 
помістіть чашу під вихідний отвір 
м'ясорубки.

Увімкніть машину.
Встановіть необхідну швидкість, 
потім помістіть інгредієнти в отвір за 
допомогою штовхача.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек і насадку для 
приготування локшини в корпус м'ясорубки, потім 
затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

* Не забудьте зняти м'ясорубку з машини під час заміни аксесуарів.

Сумістіть стрілку на м'ясорубці зі стрілкою на 
головці міксера, потім приєднайте м'ясорубку до 
головки проти годинникової стрілки, як показано 
на малюнку. Після правильного встановлення
м'ясорубки затягніть притискну гайку м'ясорубки.

Вставте лоток у м'ясорубку, а потім 
помістіть чашу під вихідний отвір 
м'ясорубки.

Увімкніть машину.
Встановіть необхідну швидкість, 
потім помістіть інгредієнти в отвір за 
допомогою штовхача.

Дотримуючись послідовності, показаної на 
малюнку, встановіть шнек і насадку для 
приготування локшини в корпус м'ясорубки, потім 
затягніть притискну гайку за годинниковою 
стрілкою.

* Не забудьте зняти м'ясорубку з машини під час заміни аксесуарів.

Сумістіть стрілку на м'ясорубці зі стрілкою на 
головці міксера, потім приєднайте м'ясорубку до 
головки проти годинникової стрілки, як показано 
на малюнку. Після правильного встановлення
м'ясорубки затягніть притискну гайку м'ясорубки.

Вставте лоток у м'ясорубку, а потім 
помістіть чашу під вихідний отвір 
м'ясорубки.

Увімкніть машину.
Встановіть необхідну швидкість, 
потім помістіть інгредієнти в отвір за 
допомогою штовхача.

Following the sequence shown 
as picture, assemble worm shaft, 
conductor, meatball (kibbeh) canister 
into cutting meat tube, then assemble 
cutting screw clockwise. 

Following the sequence shown as 
picture, assemble worm shaft, blade, 
cutting plate and the first part of cookies 
maker accessory into cutting meat tube, 
then assemble cutting screw clockwise. 
Then slide the second part of the cookie 
maker accessory into the holes in the 
first part of the cookie maker accessory 
so that the desired shape is in the center 
of the square.

Align arrow on cutting cylinder to 
the other one on arm then assemble 
prepared cutting meat tube into arm 
counter-clockwise shown as picture.
Fasten cutting screw after cutting meat 
tube fixed correctly.

Assemble loading tray into 
cutting meat tube then place 
bowl to outlet of cutting meat 
tube. 

Powder on for running.
Turn switch to appropriate speed 
then put food into feeding inlet 
with pusher to push down.

* Please remember to disassemble cutting tube from the machine,  
   when changing these accessories.
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Turn switch to “OFF” when food 
is ready then unplug. Remove 
pusher and loading tray.

Press release button, remove 
cutting meat tube from arm 
clockwise.

Align arrow on cutting cylinder to the other one on 
arm then assemble prepared cutting meat tube into 
arm counter-clockwise shown as picture.
Fasten cutting screw after cutting meat tube fixed 
correctly.

Blender
                 

Assemble loading tray into cutting 
meat tube then place bowl to outlet of 
cutting meat tube.

Powder on for running.
Turn switch to appropriate speed then 
put food into feeding inlet with pusher 
to push down.

Turn switch to “OFF” when food is 
ready then unplug. Remove pusher 
and loading tray.

Press release button, remove cutting 
meat tube from arm clockwise.

Align arrow on cutting cylinder to the other one on 
arm then assemble prepared cutting meat tube into 
arm counter-clockwise shown as picture.
Fasten cutting screw after cutting meat tube fixed 
correctly.

Blender
                 

Assemble loading tray into cutting 
meat tube then place bowl to outlet of 
cutting meat tube.

Powder on for running.
Turn switch to appropriate speed then 
put food into feeding inlet with pusher 
to push down.

Turn switch to “OFF” when food is 
ready then unplug. Remove pusher 
and loading tray.

Press release button, remove cutting 
meat tube from arm clockwise.

Blender

Take off the body 
cover up wards.

Put food to be processed 
into the jug.

Place the jug on the arm and 
push it down until it is securely 
locked into place.

Place the lid firmly on the jug, insert
the small cup into the lid opening 
and turn it clockwise to lock.
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Take off the body cover up wards. Place the jug on the arm and push it down until it is 
securely locked into place.

Put food to be processed into the jug.  Place the lid firmly on the jug, insert
the small cup into the lid opening and
turn it clockwise to lock.

When use blender, please press button 'P' or speed 6 
to operate this machine.

Take off the body cover up wards. Place the jug on the arm and push it down until it is 
securely locked into place.

Put food to be processed into the jug.  Place the lid firmly on the jug, insert
the small cup into the lid opening and
turn it clockwise to lock.

When use blender, please press button 'P' or speed 6 
to operate this machine.

Take off the body cover up wards. Place the jug on the arm and push it down until it is 
securely locked into place.

Put food to be processed into the jug.  Place the lid firmly on the jug, insert
the small cup into the lid opening and
turn it clockwise to lock.

When use blender, please press button 'P' or speed 6 
to operate this machine.

When use blender, please press button ‘P’ or 
speed 1-6 to operate this machine.

Grater/shredder 

Take off the front cover as 
picture shown.

Assemble the prepared grater/
shredder into arm counter-
clockwise.

Following the sequence, 
assemble the accessories. 

Fix the grater/shredder.

Release button
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ENAssemble the prepared grater/shredder into
arm counter-clockwise.

Fix the grater/shredder.

Turn switch to 'OFF' when food was ready,
then unplug and cut off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder from arm

clockwise.

Assemble the front protection cover
downwards.

Recipes for reference

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 2 min. to 
blend soft fruit.

Cleaning and servicing
Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under running water. Do not use 
abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not 
wedge plastic parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.

Turn switch to ‘OFF’ when food 
was ready, then unplug and cut 
off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder 
from arm clockwise.

Assemble the front protection 
cover downwards.

Assemble the prepared grater/shredder into
arm counter-clockwise.

Fix the grater/shredder.

Turn switch to 'OFF' when food was ready,
then unplug and cut off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder from arm

clockwise.

Assemble the front protection cover
downwards.

Recipes for reference

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 2 min. to 
blend soft fruit.

Cleaning and servicing
Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under running water. Do not use 
abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not 
wedge plastic parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.

Assemble the prepared grater/shredder into
arm counter-clockwise.

Fix the grater/shredder.

Turn switch to 'OFF' when food was ready,
then unplug and cut off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder from arm

clockwise.

Assemble the front protection cover
downwards.

Recipes for reference

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 2 min. to 
blend soft fruit.

Cleaning and servicing
Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under running water. Do not use 
abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not 
wedge plastic parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.

Assemble the prepared grater/shredder into
arm counter-clockwise.

Fix the grater/shredder.

Turn switch to 'OFF' when food was ready,
then unplug and cut off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder from arm

clockwise.

Assemble the front protection cover
downwards.

Recipes for reference

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 2 min. to 
blend soft fruit.

Cleaning and servicing
Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under running water. Do not use 
abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not 
wedge plastic parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.

Assemble the prepared grater/shredder into
arm counter-clockwise.

Fix the grater/shredder.

Turn switch to 'OFF' when food was ready,
then unplug and cut off power. Press release
button. Remove grater/shredder from arm

clockwise.

Assemble the front protection cover
downwards.

Recipes for reference

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 2 min. to 
blend soft fruit.

Cleaning and servicing
Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under running water. Do not use 
abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not 
wedge plastic parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.

Balloon Whisk
At least 4 egg 
whites
Speed 6
For 5 minutes

Beater
Cream or salad
Speed 4-5
For 5 minutes

Kneading Hook
500g flour
100g sugar
25g milk powder
10g yeast
75g butter
3 egg yolks
8g salt
225 ml water 
Speed 1-2
For 10 minutes

Blender 
Speed 6
Max. working time 
2 min. to blend 
soft fruit.

Recipes for reference
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CLEANING AND SERVICING

Never immerse the base unit in water or hold under 
running water. Do not use abrasive to clean.
Wipe unit with a damp cloth, if required; use a litter 
washing up liquid. Then wipe unit dry. Do not wedge plastic 
parts in the dishwasher as they could be warped.
Rinse and dry thoroughly.
After washing and drying, immediately place attachment 
into the protective sleeve for storage 

CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THIS PRODUCT

This marking indicates that this product should 
not be disposed with other household wasters. 
To prevent possible harm to the environment or 
human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, 
Recycle it responsibly to promote to sustainable 

reuse of material resources. 



Умови гарантії:

Завод гарантує нормальну роботу 
виробу протягом 12 місяців з моменту 
його продажу за умови дотримання 
споживачем правил експлуатації і до-
гляду, передбачених цією інструкцією.
Термін служби виробу 5 років.
Щоб уникнути непорозумінь, 
переконливо просимо Вас уважно ви-
вчити Інструкцію з експлуатації, умови 
гарантійних зобов’язань, перевірити 
правильність заповнення гарантійного 
талона. Гарантійний талон дійсний 
тільки за наявності правильно та чітко 
зазначених: моделі, серійного номера 
виробу, дати продажу, чітких відбитків 
печаток фірми-продавця, підпису 
покупця. Модель та серійний номер ви-
робу повинні відповідати зазначеним у 
гарантійному талоні.
При порушенні цих умов, а також 
у випадку, коли дані, зазначені в 
гарантійному талоні змінені, стерті 
або переписані, гарантійний талон 
визнається недійсним.
Налаштування та установка (монтаж, 
підключення тощо) виробу, описані 
в документації, що додається до 
нього, можуть бути виконані як самим 
користувачем, так і фахівцями УСЦ 
відповідного профілю і фірм-продавців 
(на платній основі). При цьому особа 
(організація), що встановила виріб, 
несе відповідальність за правильність і 
якість установки (налаштування). Про-
симо Вас звернути увагу на важливість 
правильної установки виробу як для 
його надійної роботи, так і для отри-
мання гарантійного та безкоштовного 
сервісного обслуговування. Вимагайте 
від спеціаліста з налаштування внести 
всі необхідні відомості про установку до 
гарантійного талона.
У разі виходу виробу з ладу протягом 
гарантійного терміну експлуатації з 
вини виробника, власник має право на 
безкоштовний гарантійний ремонт при 
пред’явленні правильно заповне-
ного гарантійного талона, виробу в 
заводській комплектації та упаковці 
до гарантійної майстерні або до місця 
придбання. Задоволення претензій 
споживача через провину виробника 
провадиться відповідно до закону 
«Про захист прав споживачів». При 
гарантійному ремонті термін гарантії 
подовжується на час ремонту та 
пересилання.

Условия гарантии:

Завод гарантирует нормальную работу 
изделия в течение 12-ти месяцев с 
момента ее продажи при условии 
соблюдения потребителем правил 
эксплуатации и ухода, предусмотренных 
настоящим руководством.
Срок службы изделия 5 лет.
Во избежание недоразумений убеди-
тельно просим Вас внимательно изучить 
Инструкцию по эксплуатации, условия 
гарантийных обязательств, проверить 
правильность заполнения гарантийного 
талона. Гарантийный талон действителен 
только при наличии правильно и четко 
указанных: модели, серийного номера 
изделия, даты продажи, четких печатей 
фирмы-продавца, подписи покупателя. 
Модель и серийный номер изделия 
должны соответствовать указанным в 
гарантийном талоне.
При нарушении этих условий, а также 
в случае, когда данные, указанные в 
гарантийном талоне изменены, стерты 
или переписаны, гарантийный талон 
признается недействительным
Настройка и установка (сборка, под-
ключение и т.п.) изделия, описанными 
в документации, прилагаемой к нему, 
могут быть выполнены как самим 
пользователям, так и специалистом 
сервисного центра соответствующего 
профиля и фирм-продавцов (на платной 
основе). При этом лицо (организация), 
установившее изделие, несет ответ-
ственность за правильность и качество 
установки (настройки). Просим Вас 
обратить внимание на значимость 
правильной установки изделия, как 
для его надежной работы, так и для 
получения гарантийного и бесплатного 
сервисного обслуживания. Требуйте от 
специалиста по установке внести все 
необходимые сведения об установке в 
гарантийный талон.
В случае выхода изделия из строя в те-
чение гарантийного срока эксплуатации 
по вине изготовителя, владелец имеет 
право на бесплатный гарантийный 
ремонт при предъявлении верно 
заполненного гарантийного талона, 
изделия в заводской комплектации и 
упаковке в гарантийной мастерской. 
Удовлетворение претензий потребителя 
из-за вины производителя производится 
в соответствии с законом «О защите прав 
потребителя». При гарантийном ремонте 
срок гарантии продлевается на время 
ремонта и пересылки.

Warranty conditions:

The plant guarantees normal operation 
of the product within 12 months from 
the date of the sale, provided that the 
consumer complies with the rules of 
operation and care provided by this 
Manual.
Service life of the product is 5 years.
In order to avoid any misunderstanding 
we kindly ask you to carefully study the 
Owner’s Manual, the terms of warranty, 
and check the correctness of filling the 
Warranty Card. The Warranty Card is 
valid only if the following information is 
correctly and clearly stated: model, serial 
number of the product, date of sale, clear 
seals of the company-seller, signature of 
the buyer. The model and serial number 
of the product must correspond to those 
specified in the Warranty Card.
If these terms are violated, and if the 
information specified in the Warranty 
Card is changed, erased or rewritten, the 
Warranty Card is considered invalid.
Setup and installation (assembly, 
connection, etc.) of the appliance are 
described in the attached documentation; 
they can be carried out both by the user, 
and by specialists having the necessary 
qualification sent by USC or selling 
companies (on a paid basis). In this case, 
the person (the institution) installing 
the appliance shall be responsible for the 
correctness and quality of installation 
(setup). Please pay attention to the 
importance of the correct installation 
of the appliance, both for its reliable 
operation, and for obtaining warranty 
and free service. Require the installation 
specialist to enter all the necessary 
information about the installation in the 
Warranty Card.
In case of failure of the appliance during 
the warranty period by the fault of the 
manufacturer, the owner is entitled to free 
warranty repair upon presentation of the 
correctly filled Warranty Card together with 
the appliance in the factory configuration 
packed in the original packaging to the 
warranty workshop or the place of its 
purchase. Satisfaction of the customer’s 
claim due to the fault of the manufacturer 
shall be made in accordance with the law 
«On Protection of Consumers’ Rights». In 
the case of warranty repair the warranty 
period shall be extended for the period of 
repair and shipment.



ГАРАНТІЙНИЙ ТАЛОН
Шановний Покупець! Вітаємо Вас з придбанням приладу торго-
вельної марки ARDESTO, який був розроблений та виготовлений  
у відповідності до найвищих стандартів якості, та дякуємо Вам за 
те, що Ви обрали саме цей прилад.

Просимо Вас зберігати талон протягом гарантійного періоду. При 
купівлі виробу вимагайте повного заповнення гарантійного талону.

1.  Гарантійне обслуговування здійснюється лише за наявності правильно і чітко заповне-
ного оригінального гарантійного талону, у якому вказані: модель виробу, дата продажу, 
серійний номер, термін гарантійного обслуговування, та печатки фірми-продавця.*

2.  Строк служби побутової техніки складає 5 років.
3.  Виріб призначений для використання у споживчих цілях. У разі використання виробу в 

комерційній діяльності продавець/виробник не несуть гарантійних зобов`язань, сервіс-
не обслуговування виконується на платній основі.

4.  Гарантійний ремонт виконується впродовж терміну, вказаного в гарантійному талоні 
на виріб, в уповноваженому сервіс-центрі на умовах та в строки, визначені чинним 
законодавством України.

5.  Виріб знімається з гарантії у випадку порушення споживачем правил експлуатації, 
викладених в інструкції з виробу.

6.  Виріб знімається з гарантійного обслуговування у випадках:
•  використання не за призначенням та не у споживчих цілях;
•  механічні пошкодження;
•  пошкодження, що виникли у наслідок потрапляння всередину виробу сторонніх 

предметів, речовин, рідин, комах;
•  пошкодження, що викликані стихійними лихами (дощем, вітром, блискавкою та 

ін.), пожежею, побутовими факторами (надмірна вологість, запиленість, агресивне 
середовище та ін.);

•  пошкодження, що викликані невідповідністю параметрів живлення, кабельних 
мереж державним стандартам та інших подібних факторів;

•  при експлуатації обладнання в електромережі з відсутнім єдиним контуром зазем-
лення;

•  при порушенні пломб встановлених на виробі;
•  відсутності серійного номера пристрою, або неможливості його ідентифікувати.

7.  Гарантія не розповсюджується на витратні матеріали та аксесуари, а також фільтри, 
полиці, ящики, підставки та інші ємності для зберігання продуктів.

8.  Термін гарантійного обслуговування складає 12 місяців з дня продажу.
* Відривні талони на технічне обслуговування надаються авторизованим сервісним центром.

Комплектність виробу перевірено. Із умовами гарантійного 
 обслуговування ознайомлений, претензій не маю. 
Підпис покупця __________________________________________________________________

Авторизований сервісний центр ІП «І-АР-СІ»
Адреса: вул. Марка Вовчка, 18-А, Київ, 04073, Україна 
Тел.: 0 800 300 345; (044) 230 34 84; 390 55 12  
www.erc.ua/service



ГАРАНТИЙНЫЙ ТАЛОН
Уважаемый Покупатель! Поздравляем Вас с приобретением при-
бора торговой марки ARDESTO, который был разработан и изго-
товлен в соответствии с высочайшими стандартами качества, и 
благодарим Вас за то, что Вы выбрали именно этот прибор.

Просим Вас сохранять талон в течение гарантийного периода. При 
покупке изделия требуйте полного заполнения гарантийного талона.

1.  Гарантийное обслуживание осуществляется только при наличии правильно и четко за-
полненного оригинального гарантийного талона, в котором указаны: модель изделия, 
дата продажи, серийный номер, срок гарантийного обслуживания, и печати фирмы 
продавца. *

2.  Срок службы бытовой техники составляет 5 лет.
3.  Изделие предназначено для использования в потребительских целях. При исполь-

зовании изделия в коммерческой деятельности продавец / производитель не несут 
гарантийных обязательств, сервисное обслуживание выполняется на платной основе.

4.  Гарантийный ремонт выполняется в течение срока, указанного в гарантийном талоне 
на изделие, в уполномоченном сервис-центре на условиях и в сроки, определенные 
действующим законодательством.

5.  Изделие снимается с гарантии в случае нарушения потребителем правил эксплуатации, 
изложенных в инструкции с эксплуатации.

6.  Изделие снимается с гарантийного обслуживания в следующих случаях:
•  использование не по назначению и не в потребительских целях;
•  механические повреждения;
•  повреждения, возникшие вследствие попадания внутрь изделия посторонних 

предметов, веществ, жидкостей, насекомых;
•  повреждения, вызванные стихийными бедствиями (дождем, ветром, молнией 

и др.), пожаром, бытовыми факторами (чрезмерная влажность, запыленность, 
агрессивная среда и др.)

•  повреждения, вызванные несоответствием параметров питания и кабельных 
сетей государственным стандартам и других подобных факторов;

•  при эксплуатации оборудования в электросети с отсутствующим единым конту-
ром заземления;

•  при нарушении пломб установленных на изделии;
•  отсутствие серийного номера устройства, или невозможности его идентифицировать.

7.  Гарантия не распространяется на расходные материалы и аксессуары, а также филь-
тры, полки, ящики, подставки и другие емкости для хранения продуктов.

8.  Срок гарантийного обслуживания составляет 12 месяцев со дня продажи.
* Отрывные талоны на техническое обслуживание предоставляются авторизованным сервисным центром.

Комплектность изделия проверено. С условиями гарантийного обслужи-
вания ознакомлен, претензий нет.
Подпись покупателя _____________________________________________________________

ЧУП «Стратеджик Сервис» 
Минск, пр. Машерова, д. 54, помещение 5Н
тел.375173472327
gsm +375291610066
e-mail dms.by@strategic.md

YURD SERVICE MMC
Бакиханова ул. 75-79, Азербайджан, Баку
Сервисные телефоны:
+994 12 480 33 01; +994 50 417 34 34;  +994 55 417 34 34
Web: www.yurd.az



YURD SERVICE MMC
Бакиханова ул. 75-79, Азербайджан, Баку
Сервисные телефоны:
+994 12 480 33 01; +994 50 417 34 34;  +994 55 417 34 34
Web: www.yurd.az

WARRANTY CARD
Dear Buyer! Congratulations on your purchase of the ARDESTO 
brand appliance, which was designed and manufactured in 
accordance with the highest quality standards, and we thank you 
for choosing this particular instrument.

We ask you to keep the coupon during the warranty period. When 
purchasing a product, require a full warranty card.

1.  Warranty service is carried out only if there is a correctly and clearly filled original warranty 
card, which indicates: product model, date of sale, serial number, warranty service period, 
and the seller’s seal. *

2.  The service life of household appliances is 5 years.
3.  The product is intended for consumer use. When using the product in commercial 

activities, the seller / manufacturer does not bear warranty obligations, after-sales service 
is performed on a paid basis.

4.  Warranty repair is carried out within the period specified in the warranty card for the 
product in an authorized service center on the conditions and terms determined by 
applicable law. 

5.  The product is withdrawn from the warranty in case of violation by the consumer of the 
operating rules set forth in the instruction manual.

6.  The product is removed from warranty service in the following cases:
•  misuse and non-consumer use;
•  mechanical damage;
•  damage caused by the ingress of foreign objects, substances, liquids, insects;
•  damage caused by natural disasters (rain, wind, lightning, etc.), fire, domestic factors 

(excessive humidity, dust, aggressive environment, etc.)
•  damage caused by non-compliance of power and cable network parameters with 

state standards and other similar factors;
•  when operating equipment in the power supply network with a missing single 

ground loop;
•  in case of violation of seals installed on the product;
•  lack of serial number of the device, or inability to identify it.

7.  The warranty does not cover consumables and accessories, as well as filters, shelves, 
drawers, stands and other containers for storing products.

8.  The warranty period is 12 months from the date of sale.
* Tear-off maintenance tickets are provided by an authorized service center.

The completeness of the product is checked. I have read the terms of the 
warranty service, no complaints.
Customer Signature _____________________________________________________________

Elit service :
3 petre Kavtaradze str Tbilisi
94 gorgiladze street Batumi
71 davit guramishvili street Gori
73 kostava str Akhaltsikhe
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